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Mr. Mark Detterman, RG, CEG

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Soil, Groundwater and Sub-Slab Vapor Investigation Report
ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Detterman:

This letter, prepared by Trinity Source Group, Inc. (Trinity) on behalf of ABF Freight System, Inc. (ABF),
presents a Soil, Groundwater and Sub-Slab Vapor Investigation Report (Report) for the referenced site
(Figures 1 and 2). This Report details the second phase of a two-phase investigation that was proposed
in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan Addendum (Work Plan Addendum), dated
March 6, 2012. The results of the first phase of the investigation were presented in the Soil, Groundwater
and Sub-Slab Vapor Data Package (Data Package), dated July 27, 2012. Based on the results of the first
phase, Trinity completed this second phase scope of work. The second phase scope was approved by
the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) in an e-mail dated November 20, 2012.
The ACEH approved a report extension in an e-mail dated January 14, 2012. Regulatory
correspondence is included in Attachment A.

SCOPE OF WORK

On December 17, 2012, Trinity completed the second phase of work as described in the Work Plan
Addendum and Data Package, with modifications established through discussions with ACEH. The
second phase of work included the following activities:

e Dirilling and sampling soils and groundwater at one additional soil boring (B-12).

e Drilling, sampling soils, and installing and sampling groundwater from two groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-3 and MW-4) to delineate the extent of impacts.
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e Conducting a second sampling event at sub-slab vapor Probes SVP-1 and SVP-2. Due to laboratory
error and leaks detected in the sampling process, these probes were sampled multiple times to
secure the second sampling event data.

Field procedures are presented in Attachment B. Figure 2 shows the locations of the soil borings,
monitoring wells and sub-slab vapor probes at the site. Specific tasks performed to complete this scope
of work are described below.

Prefield

Pre-field tasks included obtaining permits, marking borehole locations and calling in a USA ticket,
preparing a site-specific health and safety plan and notifying inspectors and the property tenants. The
permits are included in Attachment C.

Soil Boring and Drilling

On December 20, 2012, Borings B-12, MW-3 and MW-4 were drilled using a direct-push rig. Boring B-12
was advanced to a total depth of 12 feet below ground surface (bgs), where a grab-groundwater sample
was collected. Wells MW-3 and MW-4 were advanced to a total depth of 12 feet.

The boreholes were continuously sampled by pushing an acetate sample liner in 4-foot intervals through
the soil. The soils were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) by Trinity staff.
Samples were collected at 2-foot intervals and screened with a photoionization detector (PID). Selected
samples were preserved in the liners and placed on ice with chain of custody documentation for transport
to the laboratory. The soil boring and well locations are shown on Figure 2. Boring logs are included in
Attachment D.

Well Installation

The boreholes for Wells MW-3 and MW-4 were overdrilled to a depth of 10 feet bgs, using hollow-stem
augers replacing the direct-push equipment on the drill rig. The monitoring wells were installed with
2-inch diameter PVC casing and screened from 3.5 to 10 feet bgs with 0.020-inch slotted screen. A filter
pack of #3 sand was placed around the well casing from the bottom to approximately 0.5 feet above the
screen at a depth of 3 feet bgs. A foot of hydrated bentonite was placed in the well as a seal from
approximately 2 to 3 feet bgs. The top two feet were sealed with Portland cement grout. The well was
completed with a traffic-rated well vault and set flush with grade.

The well construction details for Wells MW-3 and MW-4 are included on the boring logs in Attachment D.
Well Completion Reports for the groundwater monitoring wells are also included in Attachment D.

Well Development and Sampling

Monitoring Wells MW-3 and MW-4 were developed on January 4, 2013 by surging and purging. Wells
MW-3 and MW-4 were sampled by Trinity on January 7, 2013. The wells were purged and sampled, and
the samples were placed into laboratory-supplied containers. The samples were labeled, placed on ice,
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and transported to the laboratory with chain-of-custody documentation. Depth-to-water measurements
were taken in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 on February 8, 2013. Field data sheets for the well
development, gauging and sampling are presented in Attachment E.

Surveying

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were surveyed by a licensed land surveyor, Mid Coast Engineers, on
January 9, 2013. The survey data was uploaded to Geotracker and the measured elevations were used
to create groundwater contours. The survey data is shown in Attachment F.

Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Sampling

Sub-slab vapor Probes SVP-1 and SVP-2 were sampled on December 17, 2012. However, the
laboratory failed to complete all of the required analyses, so the probes were re-sampled on
January 17, 2013. Because the seal for the SVP-1 probe appeared to be loose, Trinity replaced the
probe a short distance away, using a Vapor Pin™. The SVP-1 probe was successfully sampled and
analyzed. The SVP-2 sample had an unacceptably high concentration of helium, the leak check
compound; therefore, that sample was discarded. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. was used for these
analyses.

Probe SVP-2 was re-sampled on February 5, 2013. Two Summa canisters were filled on that date, and
both were analyzed by Torrent Laboratory, Inc. Trinity used 1,1-difluoroethane (1,1-DFE) as the leak
check compound for these samples. The samples had very similar results, but one had 1,1-DFE reported
at a concentration that was more than ten times the reporting limit. Therefore, the second sample
analytical results are utilized for this report. Sub-slab sampling procedures are presented in
Attachment B.

Laboratory Analysis

Two soil samples from each boring, for a total six soil samples, and one grab-groundwater sample from
Boring B-12 were submitted under chain-of-custody to ESC Lab Sciences (ESC) of Mt. Juliet, Tennessee
(NELAP#-1157CA) on December 17, 2012. Groundwater samples from Wells MW-3 and MW-4 were
collected on January 7, 2013 and submitted under chain-of-custody to ESC.

All soil and groundwater samples were submitted with requests to analyze for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd) with silica gel cleanup by
EPA Method 8015.

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), by EPA Method 8260.

e Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butanol (TBA), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethylene dibromide (EDB), ethylene dichloride (EDC), and
naphthalene by EPA Method 8260.

Additionally, groundwater samples from Wells MW-3 and MW-4 were analyzed for:
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e TPH as Oil and Grease with silica gel cleanup by EPA Method 8015.
e Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270C SIM.

Sub-slab vapor samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical,
Incorporated, of Pittsburg, California (ELAP #1644) or Torrent Laboratory, Inc. of Milpitas, California
(ELAP# 1991). These samples were analyzed for the following:

e TPHg and VOCs by EPA Method TO-15 with low detection limits requested.
e Naphthalene was analyzed by EPA Method TO-17 on samples collected via sorbent tubes.

e Helium (the leak test compound for December 2012 and January 2013 sample events) was analyzed
by Method ASTM-1946D, along with, oxygen, methane and carbon dioxide.

e 1,1-DFE was used for leak detection for the sub-slab vapor sampling on February 5, 2013, and was
analyzed by EPA Method TO-15.

Certified analytical reports, chain-of-custody documents, and GeoTracker upload confirmations are
included in Attachment G.

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTES DISPOSAL

Investigation-derived wastes including soil cuttings and well development and purge water were placed
into appropriate 55-gallon drums, labeled and stored onsite. Belshire Environmental Services, Inc. picked
up the drums for proper disposal. The transporter-executed disposal documents are included in
Attachment H. The final documentation showing disposal site receipt will be submitted with a future
groundwater monitoring report.

RESULTS
Hydrogeologic Conditions

Soils encountered during drilling consisted primarily of clays with organics, layered with sandy clays and
fine grained sands to the total depth explored of approximately 12 feet bgs. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 8 to 9 feet bgs, and rose to approximately 2 to 5 feet bgs after drilling.

The well depths and depth to groundwater were measured in the four site monitoring wells on
February 8, 2013. The total depths of Wells MW-1 through MW-4 range from 9.75 feet bgs in MW-3 to
18.20 feet bgs in MW-1; the screen intervals and well construction details for Wells MW-1 and MW-2 are
unknown. A groundwater contour map showing the calculated groundwater flow direction is presented in
Figure 3. These groundwater contours utilize all four wells, although the groundwater levels may not
correlate to one another, due to the differences in well depths and construction. In particular, Well MW-1
is approximately 8 feet deeper than Wells MW-3 and MW-4, and approximately 4 feet deeper than
Well MW-2. The water level in Well MW-1 is lower than the other three wells, with the result that the
groundwater contours appear to converge on Well MW-1. Utilizing all four wells, the flow direction is
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generally to the south and southeast at gradients between 0.010 feet/feet to 0.038 ft/ft. The general
groundwater flow direction appears to be southerly, if Well MW-1 data is not included.

Soil, Groundwater and Soil Gas Analytical Results

The soil, groundwater and soil gas results were reviewed and compared to the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFB-RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)! as a
preliminary risk screen. Concentrations exceeding ESLs may warrant further evaluation, based on
site-specific considerations.

Soil Analytical Data

The soil analytical data described below is presented in Table 1, and TPHg, TPHd, and benzene
analytical results are summarized on Figure 4.

e TPHg was detected in two soil samples at concentrations of 0.28 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
in Boring B-12 at 3 feet and 41 mg/kg in MW-4 at 10 feet.

e TPHd was reported in three soil samples ranging from 5.4 mg/kg in MW-4 at 3 feet to 48 mg/kg in
MW-4 at 10 feet.

e Naphthalene was detected in one sample at a concentration of 0.50 mg/kg in MW-4 at 10 feet.

o All reported detections were below ESLs for non-drinking water, commercial property use in
shallow and deep soils.

Grab-Groundwater Analytical Data

One grab-groundwater sample was collected from Boring B-12. The grab-groundwater analytical data
described below is presented in Table 2.

e TPHg was detected at a concentration of 44 micrograms per liter (ug/L).
e TPHd was detected at a concentration of 440 ug/L in Boring B-12.

o Ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected in Boring B-12 at concentrations of 0.63 pg/L and
1.9 ug/L, respectively.

¢ Naphthalene was detected at a concentration of 11 pg/L.

e All reported detections were below ESLs for non-drinking water, commercial property use.

1 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater (November 2007), San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board, California EPA, http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb2/water_issues/programs/esl.shtml,
Updated February 2013.
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Groundwater Analytical Data

Two groundwater monitoring samples were collected from Wells MW-3 and MW-4. The groundwater
analytical data is presented in Table 3. TPHg, TPHd and benzene concentrations from multiple sample
dates are summarized on Table 4.

TPHg was detected in MW-3 only at a concentration of 43 pg/L.

TPHd was detected at a concentration of 300 pg/L in Well MW-3 and 540 pg/L in Well MW-4.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were not detected in Wells MW-3 and MW-4.
MTBE was detected at 2.1 pg/L in Well MW-4.,

Naphthalene was detected at 4.3 ug/L in Well MW-3 and at 1.3 pg/L in Well MW-4.,

Various PAHs were detected at low concentrations that did not exceed ESLs.

No ESLs were exceeded.

Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Data

The sub-slab vapor analytical data described below is presented in Table 4.

TPHg was detected in Probe SVP-1 at a concentration of 1,300 pg/m®. The duplicate sample for
Probe SVP-2 had TPHg reported at a concentration of 450 pg/m®, but the laboratory noted that
the detection was attributed to a single discrete peak of tetrachloroethene (PCE).

PCE was detected in Probe SVP-1 at a concentration of 16 ug/m3 and in Probe SVP-2 at a
concentration of 901 ug/m?®.

Benzene was detected in Probe SVP-2 at a concentration of 0.03 ug/m?.
Ethylbenzene was detected in Probe SVP-1 at a concentration of 9.6 pg/m3.

Total xylenes were detected in Probe SVP-1 at a concentration of 77 ug/m® and in Probe SVP-2
at a concentration of 0.04 ug/m?.

Acetone was detected in Probe SVP-1 at a concentration of 340 pg/m3 and in Probe SVP-2 at a
concentration of 20.4 pg/m?.

Naphthalene was detected in SVP-1 at a concentration of 2.1 pg/m?®.

Various other VOCs were detected at very low concentrations, none of which exceeded ESLs.
The certified analytical report in Attachment G lists all of the detections.

All reported detections were below ESLs for attenuated indoor air except for PCE in Probe
SVP-2. The attenuated indoor air ESL for PCE is 42 pg/m®.
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Data Evaluation and Recommendations

The soil analytical data results indicate complete delineation of soils to non-detectable or low TPHd
concentrations. TPHg, benzene, and all other analytes from soil samples were non-detect except for a
low detection of naphthalene. The maximum concentrations detected during the two phases of
investigation were from the former UST area (Boring B-4), as shown on Figure 4. No further soils
assessment is recommended at this time.

The results of the grab-groundwater sample from Boring B-12 and groundwater samples from
Wells MW-3 and MW-4 generally delineate the groundwater plume upgradient to the north (MW-4),
downgradient to the south (MW-3) and laterally to the east (B-12). Figure 5 summarizes recent
groundwater analytical data, combining the sampling events for Wells MW-1 through MW-4, and
grab-groundwater sampling of the various borings drilled in May 2012 and December 2012. TPHg in
groundwater was at low to non-detectable concentration in all samples collected. In the samples farthest
out from the former UST area (MW-2, MW-3, B-12, B-9 and MW-4), TPHd was detected at concentrations
less than the ESL of 640 pg/L. Trinity recommends conducting quarterly groundwater monitoring in all
four wells through 2013 (three additional events), to determine plume stability. Trinity recommends
analyzing TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX for these additional monitoring events.

The sub-slab vapor data indicated only PCE in Probe SVP-2 is present at concentrations above the ESL,
utilizing indoor air ESLs attenuated by 0.05, as specified by the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC). Reviewing the two data sets for these probes, Trinity concludes that the
potential vapor intrusion threat is low, considering the building use as a truck maintenance facility. The
building is well-ventilated, and the roll-up doors on opposite ends of the building generally remain open
while the building is occupied. Further sub-slab vapor assessment is not recommended at this time.

This site should be considered for low-threat closure, if the groundwater monitoring results demonstrate a
stable or shrinking plume.
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Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Trinity at (831) 426-5600.

Sincerely,

TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.

Information, conclusions, and recommendations made by Trinity in this document
regarding this site have been prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by
the licensed professional whose signature appears below.

Debra J. Moser, PG, CEG, CHG Cora E. Olson
Senior Geologist Senior Staff Engineer
Attachments:
Table 1: Soil Analytical Data
Table 2: Grab-Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 4: Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Data
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Soil Boring, Sub-Slab Vapor Prove and Monitoring Well Location Map
Figure 3: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, February 8, 2013
Figure 4: Soil Analytical Data Map
Figure 5: Groundwater Analytical Data Summary Map, Various Dates

Attachment A: Regulatory Correspondence

Attachment B:  Permits

Attachment C: Field Procedures

Attachment D:  Boring Logs and Well Completion Reports

Attachment E: Field Data Sheets

Attachment F:  Survey Data

Attachment G: Certified Analytical Reports, Chain of Custody and Geotracker Upload
Confirmation

Attachment H: Waste Disposal Documentation
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DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report has been forwarded to:

Mr. Mike Rogers

ABF Freight System, Inc.
3801 Old Greenwood Road
Fort Smith, AR 72903

Leroy Griffin

Oakland Fire Department

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

(sent via email to Igriffin@oaklandnet.com)
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Table 1
Soil Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Diesel Range Organics* Total Ethyl-  Xylenes
Sample Sample Depth TPHg C10-C22 C22-C32 C32-C40 TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene (Total) Naphthalene Other VOCs PAHs
ID# Date (ft) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mag/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Soil Borings - May 2012
B-1 5/22/2012 4 <0.60 5.6° <4.8 <4.8 5.6 <0.0060 <0.030 | <0.0060 | <0.018 <0.030 ND NA
B-1 5/22/2012 14 <0.93 15 13 <7.4 28 <0.0093 <0.046 | <0.0093 | <0.028 <0.046 ND NA
B-2 5/21/2012 5 <0.60 11°4 5.1° <4.8 16.1 <0.0060 <0.030 | <0.0060 | <0.018 <0.030 ND NA
B-2 5/21/2012 15 <1.0 14¢ 14° <8.1 28 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 | <0.030 <0.050 ND NA
B-3 5/22/2012 9 6.0 71 14 2.22 87.2 <0.0059 <0.030 | <0.0059 | <0.018 <0.030 n-Propylbenzene = 0.0022° NA
B-3 5/22/2012 15 <0.99 4.2% <8.0 <8.0 4.2 <0.0099 0.0034% | <0.0099 | <0.030 <0.050 ND NA
B-3 5/22/2012 19 <0.84 3.0° <6.7 <6.7 3.0 <0.0084 <0.042 | <0.0084 | <0.025 <0.042 ND NA
B-4 5/21/2012 4 <0.62 180 340 140 660 <0.0062 <0.031 | <0.0062 | <0.018 <0.031 ND NA
B-4 5/21/2012 12 <0.72 23¢ 2.42 <5.8 25.4 <0.0072 <0.036 0.017 0.0034% 0.0052° Isopropylbenzene = 0.0024° NA
B-4 5/21/2012 15 <1.0 16¢ 14° <8.0 30 <0.010 <0.050 <0.010 | <0.030 0.00762 n-Propylbenzene = 0.0034° NA
B-4 5/21/2012 25 <0.60 3.0° <4.8 <4.8 3.0 <0.0060 <0.030 | <0.0060 | <0.018 <0.030 ND NA
B-5 5/21/2012 10 <0.94 4.1°% <7.5 3.7° 7.8 <0.0094 <0.047 | <0.0094 | <0.028 <0.047 ND NA
Benzo(a)anthracene = 0.0022,
Benzo (a) pyrene = 0.0012,
Fluoranthene = 0.0030,
Fluorene = 0.0013
) of ‘ ‘ <0.036 (EPA Method 8270C) o
B-6 5/21/2012 9 <3.6 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <5.8 <0.0073 <0.036 | <0.0073 | <0.022 0.0079 (EPA Method 82608) ND Phenant_hrene =0.0033,
Pyrene = 0.0032,
1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.0026,
2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.0035
"a" note on all of the above
Anthracene = 0.0017,
Phenanthrene = 0.0044,
B-6 5/21/2012 17 <4.6 2.8 <74 <74 2.8 <0.0092 <0.046 | <0.0092 | <0.028 ;Oogj,g EE:ZQ mgiﬂgg gzégg ND Pyrene = 0.0020,
' 2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.0024
"a" note on all of the above
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Table 1
Soil Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Diesel Range Organics* Total Ethyl-  Xylenes
Sample Sample Depth TPHg C10-C22 C22-C32 C32-C40 TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene (Total) Naphthalene Other VOCs PAHs
ID# Date (ft) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (mag/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg)
- a
B-7 5/21/2012 12 <0.66 55 <5.2 <5.2 55 <0.0066 | <0.033 | <0.0066 | <0.020 <0.033 2-Butanone = 0.025", NA
tert-Butyl alcohol = 0.094
B-7 5/21/2012 15 <0.99 10¢ <7.9 <7.9 10 <0.0099 | <0.050 | <0.0099 | <0.030 <0.050 NA
B-8 5/21/2012 10 <0.85 5.32 <6.8 <6.8 5.3 <0.0085 | <0.042 | <0.0085 | <0.026 <0.042 ND NA
B-8 5/21/2012 15 <0.96 6.9%¢ 4.0 <7.7 10.9 <0.0096 | <0.048 | <0.0096 | <0.029 <0.048 ND NA
B-9 5/22/2012 7 <0.74 25 6.4 <5.9 31.4 <0.0074 | <0.037 | <0.0074 | <0.022 <0.037 2-Butanone = 0.034% NA
B-9 5/22/2012 15 <0.98 2.5° <7.8 <7.8 2.5 <0.0098 | 0.0041% | <0.0098 | 0.010% <0.049 ND NA
B-10 5/21/2012 4 <0.60 11¢ 3.3° <4.8 14.3 <0.0060 | <0.030 | <0.0060 | <0.018 <0.030 ND NA
B-10 5/21/2012 15 <0.92 4.8° <7.3 <7.3 4.8 <0.0092 | <0.046 | <0.0092 | <0.027 <0.046 2-Butanone = 0.033% NA
B-11 5/22/2012 8 <0.68 3.3? <5.5 <5.5 3.3 <0.0068 | <0.034 | <0.0068 | <0.020 <0.034 ND NA
B-11 5/22/2012 15 <0.96 5.42 <7.7 <7.7 5.4 <0.0096 | <0.048 | <0.0096 | <0.29 <0.048 ND NA
Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation - December 2012
B-12 12/17/2012 3 0.28° <23 NA NA <23 <0.0058 | <0.029 | <0.0058 | <0.017 <0.029 ND** NA
B-12 12/17/2012 6 <0.69 | <1,100' NA NA <1,100" | <0.0069 | <0.034 | <0.0069 | <0.021 <0.034 ND** NA
MW-3 12/17/2012 3 <0.59 <24' NA NA <24 <0.0059 | <0.030 | <0.0059 | <0.018 <0.030 ND** NA
MW-3 12/17/2012 7 <0.62 8.1 NA NA 8.1 <0.0062 | <0.031 | <0.0062 | <0.019 <0.031 ND** NA
MW-4 12/17/2012 3 <0.58 5.42 NA NA 5.42 <0.0058 | <0.029 | <0.0058 | <0.018 <0.029 ND** NA
MW-4 12/17/2012 10 41 48 NA NA 48 <0.13 <0.65 <0.13 <0.39 0.50% ND** NA

| SFRWQCB ESLs (mg/kg) Non Drinking Water Source Commercial Property Use - Shallow Soils |

420 500 1.2 9.3 4.7 11 4.8
| SFRWQCB ESLs (mg/kg) Non Drinking Water Source Commercial Property Use - Deep Soils |
420 530 1.2 9.3 4.7 11 4.8
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Table 1
Soil Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Diesel Range Organics* Total Ethyl-  Xylenes
Sample Sample Depth TPHg C10-C22 C22-C32 C32-C40 TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene (Total) Naphthalene Other VOCs PAHs
ID# Date (ft) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mag/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Notes:

* = Silica gel cleanup was completed on diesel-range organics analysis
** = Additional VOCs analyzed included MTBE, di-isopropy! ether, ethanol, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-butyl alcohol, tert-amyl methyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane and 1,2-dichloroethane
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Elev. = elevation
= feet
<= less than indicated detection level
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel
VOC = Volatile Organic Compound
PAH = Poly-Aromatic Hydrocarbons
a = The lab noted, estimated value below the lower calibration point. Confidence correlates with concentration.
= The lab noted, surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded; values are outside lower control limits.
c = The lab noted, the sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate dtermination; spike value is low.
= The lab noted, this sample has responded in the Diesel range, however it does not appear to be hydrocarbon product.
e = The lab noted, this sample has responded in the Qil range, however it does not appear to be a hydrocarbon product.
f = The lab noted, sample diluted due to matrix interferences that impaired the ability to make an accurate analytical determination. The detection limit is elevated in order to reflect the necessary dilution.
ESL = Environmental Screening Level
SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, California EPA, http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb2/water_issues/programs/esl.shtml (February 2013)
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Table 2
Grab-Groundwater Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Diesel Range Organics* Total Ethyl-  Xylenes
Sample Sample TPHg C10-C22 C22-C32 C32-C40 TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene (Total) MTBE Naphthalene Other VOCs
ID# Date (Mg/l)  (po/l)  (Mo/L)  (po/ll)  (Mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (Mg/lL)  (Mg/L) (mg/L) (ng/L)
B-2 5/21/2012 <100 76 <100 <100 76 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <5.0 ND
Acetone = 24,
n-Butylbenzene = 3.7,
B-3 5/22/2012 | 490 1,000 71° 60° 1,131 0.99% <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 13 sec-Butylbenzene = 1.3,

tert-Butylbenzene = 5.4,
Carbon disulfide = 0.36,
n-Propylbenzene = 6.0

n-Butylbenzene = 0.48,
sec-Butylbenzene = 0.35,

B-4 5/21/2012 230 600 <100 <100 600 0.97 0.31% 0.51 <3.0 <1.0 7.6 tert-Butylbenzene = 1.1,

n - Propylbenzene = 2.2,
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 0.61

B-6 5/21/2012 | <100 140 <100 <100 140 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <5.0 ND
Acetone = 29,

B-8 5/21/2012 120 1400 100 <100 1,500 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 3.1 1.6 sec-Butylbenzene = 0.73
tert-Butylbenzene = 0.82

B-9 5/22/2012 | <100 180° <100 <100 180 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <5.0 Acetone = 30

) a b tert-Butylbenzene = 1.0,

B-10 5/22/2012 | 59 2,300° | 100 | <100 | 2,400 <10 <5.0 <10 | <30 | <10 <5.0 n-Propylbenzene = 0.42

B-11 5/22/2012 | <100 660° <100 <100 660 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <5.0 ND

B-12 12/17/2012 | 44° 440 NA NA 440 <1.0 <5.0 0.63% 1.9° <1.0 11 ND**

[ SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/L) Non Drinking Water Source Commercial Property Use
640 640 46 130 43 100 1,800 24

Notes:

* = Silica gel cleanup was completed on diesel-range organics analysis
** = Additional VOCs analyzed included MTBE, di-isopropyl ether, ethanol, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-butyl alcohol, tert-amyl methyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane and 1,2-dichloroethane
< = less than indicated reported detection limit
ug/L = micrograms per Liter (ug/L), also equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
a = Estimated value below the lowest calibration point. Confidence correlates with concetration
b = This sample has responded in the Diesel range, however it does not appear to be a hydrocarbon product
ESL = Environmental Screening Level
SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, California EPA, http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwgcb2/water issues/programs/esl.shtml (February 2013)
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data

ABF Freight System, Inc.
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

EPA Method
1664A 8015D/G 3511/80 Volatile Organics: 8260B
samole | sample TOC Well Depth to Groundwater X
le DatZ Elevation Groundwater |Elevation (feet, TPH Oil & TPHd without TPHd with | TPHMo with
(feet, MSL) (feet) MSL) GreellLse silicagel |TPHmo without| silica gel silica gel Ethyl- Naph- Total
(hg/L) TPHg cleanup silica gel cleanup cleanup Acetone Benzene benzene thalene Toluene Xylenes Other
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) cleanup (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) Detections
MW-1  9/15/1986% NA NA 4,520 NA NA NA NA NA 1,590 NA NA 12 1,000
10/17/11 11.12 4.56 6.56 <1,300 660 6,680 110 4,520 33 8.4 11 0.93 56 11 33 A
2/8/13 11.12 4.22 6.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2  9/15/1986% NA NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA 9 NA NA <1 <1
10/17/11 11.17 3.87 7.30 1,700 <40 730 64 600 69 11 <0.10 <0.11 1.0 <0.15 <0.50 none
2/8/13 11.17 3.67 7.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 1/7/13 10.96 3.68 7.28 <10,000 43 NA NA 300 NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA <5.0 <3.0 none
2/8/13 10.96 3.98 6.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 1/7/13 11.60 3.91 7.69 <10,000 <100 NA NA 540 NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA <5.0 <3.0 MTBE =21
2/8/13 11.60 3.31 8.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ESL 640 500 640 640 640 640 1,500 46 43 24 130 100
(Industrial Land Use, Non-Drinking Water Source)
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons - EPA METHOD 8270C
Sample | Sample bepth to Acenaph- Acenaph-  Benzo (a) 1-Methyl  2-Methyl Phenan-
Groundwater Anthracene  Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Pyrene Other
ID Date (t thene thylene  anthracene (ugiL) (ugiL) (ugiL) (ugiL) napthalene napthalene  threne (ugiL) Detections
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L)
MW-1 10/17/11 4.56 0.69 0.20 ND 0.056 0.049 15 31 13 13 0.29 0.041 none
MW-2 10/17/11 3.87 0.097 <0.011 ND <0.013 <0.016 0.022 0.57 0.096 0.088 <0.018 0.021 none
MW-3 1/7/13 3.68 0.18 <0.25 0.092 <0.25 <0.25 0.32 4.3 2.2 1.2 0.12 <0.25 none
MW-4 1/7/13 3.91 0.37 <0.25 0.095 <0.25 <0.25 0.26 1.2 21 0.76 0.098 <0.25 none
ESL 23 30 0.027 0.73 8.0 3.9 24 NLE 21 4.6 2.0
(Industrial Land Use, Non-Drinking Water Source)
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data

ABF Freight System, Inc.
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

EPA Method
1664A 8015D/G 3511/80 Volatile Organics: 8260B
samole | sample TOC Well Depth to Groundwater .
P P Elevation Groundwater | Elevation (feet, TPH Oil & TPHd without TPHd with | TPHmo with
D Date Grease e ) L -
(feet, MSL) (feet) MSL) o silicagel JTPHmo without| silica gel silica gel Ethyl- Naph- Total
(hg/L) TPHg cleanup silica gel cleanup cleanup Acetone Benzene benzene thalene Toluene Xylenes Other
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) cleanup (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) Detections
Notes:

Note: Please reference lab report for all qualifers and notes.
ID = Identification
TOC = top of casing
MSL = mean sea level
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline-range organics
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, diesel-range organics (sum of C10-C22 and C22-C32 hydrocarbons)
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, motor-oil range organics (C32-C40 hydrocarbons)
MTBE = methyl-tert-butyl-ether
ESL = Environmental Screening Level (ESL) listed in Screening For Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater (November 2007), San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board, California EPA, http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb2/water_issues/programs/esl.shtml, updated February 2013
MW = Monitoring Well
Hg/L micrograms per liter (equivalent to parts per billion)
< = not detected at above detection limit
MDL = Minimum detection limit
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
A = The following analytes were detected above MDL: n-Butylbenzene 2.6 ug/L, sec-Butylbenzene 1.9 ug/L, tert-Butylbenzene 14 pg/L, n-Hexane 7.9 pg/L, Isopropylbenzene 11 pg/L, n-Propylbenzene 21 pg/L,
and 1,2,3-trimethylbenzene 1.2 pg/L
NLE = No level established
a = Data reported in Weston report dated February 25, 1987; analysis by EPA Methods 5020/8015/8020; Weston report listed "Motor Fuel" analysis which Trinity is reporting under TPHg
b = Estimated value below the lowest calibration point. Confidence correlates with concentration.

¢ = The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate determination; spike value is high
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Table 4
Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

Analytical Test Methods

ASTM D-1946 EPA TO-15 EPA TO-17
Sample ID{Sample Date
Carbon Ethyl Ethyl Total
Dioxide Methane Oxygen Helium PCE 112-TCA 124-TMB TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Acetate Xylenes Ethanol Naphthalene | TPHd
(%) (%) (%) @) | (wg/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m3) (ug/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/im®) (ug/m®) (ug/m®) (ng/m®)  (ug/m®)  Other VOCs  (ug/m®) (ng/m®) (ng/m3)
SVP-1 6/20/2012 2.2 <0.0001 16 0.049 60 <11 <10 <1,800 <2.8 <7.7 <8.8 20 <27 180 ND <2.0
SVP-1  12/17/2012 8.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.6 <125
SVP-1 1/17/2013 0.8 <0.0002 20 0.23 16 <11 <10 1,300 <6.5 <7.7 9.6 33 7 290 Acetone, 340 2.0
SVP-2 6/20/2012 0.22 0.00018 18 <0.005 530 38 13 1,900 29 11 20 19 160 100 Acetone, 230 3.4
SVP-2  12/17/2012 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.6 <125
SVP-2 1/17/2013 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SVP-2 2/5/2013 1.21 <0.0009 17.1 NA 901 <0.03 0.02 NA 0.03 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.04 NA Acetone, 20.4
1,1-DFE, 12.5 (leak check)
Others as listed on Certified
Analytical Report
SVP-2 2/5/2013 1.22 <0.001 17.3 NA 971 <0.03 0.064 450* 0.15 0.21 <0.02 <0.02 0 NA Acetone, 67.1
(QC 1,1-DFE, 426 (leak check)
Sample) Others as listed on Certified
Analytical Report
ESLs for Commercial Indoor Air|] 2.1 0.77 NA 3,100 0.42 1,300 4.9 NA 440 NA NA 0.36
Attenuated Commercial Indoor Aif? 42 15.4 NA 62,000 8.4 26,000 98 NA 8800 NA NA 7.2
Notes:
ID = Identification
% = Percentage
ug/m?® = micrograms per meter cubed
PCE = Tetracholoroethene
|2 - TCA= 1,1,2 - Trichloroethane
4-TMB = 1,2,4 - Trimethylbenzene
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrcarbongs as Gasoline
1,1-DFE = 1,1-Difluoroethane
ASTM = American Society for Testing Materials
TRINITY 2/22/2013, Page 1 of 2
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Table 4
Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Data

ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

<= Not detected at or above detection limit

ND = Not detected

NA = Not applicable
Bold = data detected above laboratory detection limits

* Duplicate sampled was analyzed for TPHg; result of 450 (ug/nt) was attributed to single discrete peak (PCE).
ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels (February 2013)
RWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, California EPA
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb2/water issues/programs/esl.shtml (February 2013)
a= Attenuation factor for existing commercial building sub-slab from the DTSC-CEPA Vapor Intrusion Guidance (2011) is 0.05
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES

Soil Borings

Prefield Tasks

Exploratory boreholes are permitted and installed in accordance with state and local guidelines using a
subcontracted state licensed driller. Prior to drilling, standard boring clearance procedures are followed
to minimize the potential for encountering structures in the subsurface. Standard borehole clearance
procedures include: (1) marking boring locations at the site and visually identifying, where possible,
existing utilities; (2) notifying Underground Service Alert (USA); (3) obtaining available facility blueprints;
(4) reviewing boring locations with former site operators; (5) performing field review of USA markings; and
(6) hand clearing each boring to a depth of 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Additional tasks include
completing a site-specific health and safety plan and scheduling inspectors.

Exploratory Drilling

The boring is drilled using Geoprobe® or similar direct-push drilling equipment. A precleaned sampler
with a clear acetate liner and drive rods (typically two inches in diameter) is advanced for the purpose of
collecting samples and evaluating subsurface conditions. The sampler is advanced in intervals of 3 to
4 feet, then the rods and sampler are retracted and the acetate liner removed from the sampler head for
evaluation and sample collection by the onsite Trinity geologist. The sampler head is then cleaned, filled
with a new acetate liner, inserted into the borehole, and advanced over the next sampling interval where
the sample retrieval process is repeated.

After retrieval, each filled acetate liner is split open for examination of soils. The onsite Trinity geologist
logs the soils including a physical description of observed soil characteristics (i.e. moisture content,
consistency, obvious odor, color, photoionization detector [PID] readings, etc.), drilling difficulty, and soil
type as a function of depth, in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).

Soils collected at 2-foot intervals are screened in the field for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a
photoionization detector (PID). The PID screening is conducted by placing approximately 30 grams from
an undisturbed soil sample into a clean plastic zip-lock bag. The bag is then placed in the ambient air for
approximately 20 minutes, pierced, and the head-space within the bag tested for total organic vapor
measured in parts per million as benzene (ppm; volume/volume). The PID readings represent relative
levels of organic vapors for the site conditions at the time of drilling. The PID readings are noted on the
field logs.

In general, soil samples are preserved at changes in soil type, elevated PID readings or at a minimum of
every 4 feet. Selected soil samples are retained in the acetate liners, and capped with Teflon sheeting
and plastic end caps, properly labeled and then placed in an ice-filled cooler for transport to the laboratory
under chain-of-custody documentation.

Grab-Groundwater Sampling
After a soil boring has been drilled to the total depth a grab-groundwater sample may be collected. A
temporary PVC casing with a screen in the water-bearing zone will be placed into the boring. The casing
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is bailed with a Teflon bailer until the water appears clear, and then a grab-groundwater sample is
collected. Groundwater samples are placed into laboratory-supplied containers appropriate for the
analyses to be performed. Ground water sampling is described in greater detail below. Purge water from
groundwater sampling is stored in 55-gallon drums and removed off site by a licensed waste hauler.
Waste disposal documentation is included in the summary report.

Monitoring Well Installation
The monitoring well is initially advanced, logged and sampled using the direct push equipment and then
over-drilled using 8-inch diameter hollow-stem auger drilling equipment.

Once the total depth is achieved, the borehole is completed as a 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring
well. The well is constructed using Schedule 40 PVC casing, with 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen
placed across and above the water-bearing zone. A #3 sand pack is placed in the annulus across from
the screens and extends 0.5 feet above the screened interval, followed by a 1-foot bentonite seal. A
Portland neat cement grout is placed to seal the well to the ground surface. The well sealing process is
observed by Alameda County Water District inspectors as required. A watertight cap is installed on the
wellhead and the well is secured with a locked, 12-inch traffic-rated vault box finished in concrete or
asphalt to match the surrounding surface.

Well Development
A minimum of 72 hours after the completion of the wells, Trinity returns to the site to develop the wells.

The wells are developed to clean the well and to stabilize the aquifer materials around the
slots/perforations. This is typically accomplished through pumping and or bailing methods to remove a
minimum of 10 casing volumes.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately three casing volumes of water from the well using
a clean disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to
purging. During purging, the temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity of the purge water are
monitored. The well is considered to be sufficiently purged when the four casing volumes have been
removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial
readings; and the groundwater being removed is relatively free of suspended solids. After purging,
groundwater levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level reading. A water sample
is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is bailed or
pumped dry prior to removing the minimum amount of water, the groundwater is allowed to recharge. If
the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will
continue to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not
recharged to at least 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to
contain formational water and a groundwater sample is collected. Groundwater removed from the well is
stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of
the volume of product and water will be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point
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where a measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a groundwater sample will be collected. If
free product persists throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be
taken and a groundwater sample will not be collected.

Groundwater samples for volatile organic compound analyses are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air
passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and
filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the
septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is screwed on tightly. The sample is
then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air bubble is present in the vial,
the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then resealed and
rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. Groundwater samples for other analyses are
placed into appropriate laboratory-supplied containers. The chain-of-custody form is completed to ensure
sample integrity. Groundwater samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.

Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling

The installation procedure is consistent with that described by USEPA® Sampling and analysis
procedures generally follows the guidelines contained in the California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) “Advisory for Active Soil Gas Investigations” dated January 28, 2003, and the DTSC
“Final Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air" dated
October 2011. The installation procedures are summarized below:

Sub-slab vapor probes are installed to float in the concrete slab. The concrete slabs underlying the
buildings are assumed to be up to 6 inches thick. Therefore, to install a sub-slab probe, a one-inch
diameter hole in the concrete slab is drilled to a depth of approximately 3 inches using a rotary drill or
equivalent equipment. Assuming that the hole does not penetrate the slab, the hole is vacuumed out to
remove cuttings. The drill bit is then changed to 5/16-inch, and the hole is advanced approximately an
additional 6 inches through the slab and into the underlying sub-slab material. The sub-slab vapor probe
is assembled using a 2-inch long by %-inch inner-diameter (ID) stainless steel tube attached to an NPT
Y-inch ID brass or stainless steel threaded fitting and Swagelok cap or plug. This assembly is placed into
the drilled hole, and grouted into place using Sakrete Bolt and Rail Cement (a hon-shrinking, quick-setting
cement). The cement installation is recessed so that the plug is accessible. The top of the plug is set
flush with the top of the concrete slab. A schematic diagram of the sub-slab probe is presented on
Figure B-1.

As an alternative, Trinity may install a Vapor Pin™, a patented sub-slab vapor sampling device with a
built-in silicon seal. Vapor Pin™ product literature is included in this Attachment. Trinity follows the

2 United States Environmental Protection Agency (2006), Assessment of Vapor Intrusion in Homes Near the Raymark Superfund
Site Using Basement and Sub-Slab Air Samples, and

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Draft Standard Operating Procedure for Installation of Sub-Slab Vapor Probes
and Sampling Using EPA Method TO-15 to Support Vapor Intrusion Investigations.
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installation procedure, and samples the Vapor Pin™ probe in the same manner as traditional sub-slab
probes.

Sampling Set-up

The sub-slab probes are allowed to equilibrate for a minimum of two hours prior to sample collection.
Mobilization for sub-slab sampling will not occur if measurable precipitation or site irrigation near the
sampling location has occurred in the previous five days.

Prior to sampling, the sampling technician puts on a new pair of clean gloves, and the plug on the sub-
slab probe is removed and quickly replaced with a closed Swagelok valve. A tee fitting is connected to
two six-liter Summa canisters with a pressure gauge installed on each of these fittings.

The two Summa canisters are connected by approximately 1 to 2 feet of tubing and a third tee fitting. The
vacuum reading on each canister is confirmed and recorded before proceeding. The vacuum reading is
expected to be 30 inches mercury (“Hg). On the downhole side of the third tee fitting, a 100 to
200-milliliter per minute (ml/min) flow regulator followed by a laboratory supplied particulate filter is
installed. On the downhole side of the particulate filter, a vapor-tight valve is installed to connect the
sampling equipment with the probe tube. A schematic drawing of the sub-slab sampling set-up is shown
on Figure B-2.

Leak Testing

A vacuum test is conducted on the connections between the Summa canisters and the valve on the
downhole side of the regulator for 10 minutes by opening and closing the purge canister valve to place a
test vacuum on the assembly. Further work is terminated if gauge vacuum cannot be maintained for
10 minutes.

Additional leak testing is performed during the sub-slab vapor sampling by placing a shroud over the
sampling assembly, and maintaining a helium-enriched atmosphere under the shroud. The shroud is
emplaced after purging the vapor probe, but before the sample is collected. Using a helium canister and
appropriate tubing and fittings, helium is injected under the shroud. A helium detector is used to monitor
the helium-enriched environment beneath the shroud in “real time” until the sampling process is complete.
Helium concentrations will be tabulated and included in the investigation report. 1,1-Difluroethane is also
used as a leak detection method using the same shroud method.

Purging

If the vacuum test is successful, purging is conducted. The purge canister valve and the valve on the
downhole side of the particulate filter are opened and the time is recorded. The purge canister valve is
closed after three volumes of air have been purged from the sample apparatus and borehole. The purge
volume is calculated based on the internal volume of the tubing and probe apparatus. The amount of air
purged is measured based on the time that the flow-control orifice is opened, with a flow rate of 100 to
200-ml/min, and based on a discernable vacuum drop on the purge canister pressure gauge. The time at
which purging is terminated is recorded.

Sampling
Following purging, the sample Summa canister valve is opened to begin sample collection. The time at
which sample collection begins is recorded.

Field Procedures TRINITY Page B-4



The flow-control orifice is maintained at 100 to 200-ml/min, and is kept open until the sample Summa
canister pressure gauge indicates approximately 5"Hg. At that point, the sample canister valve is closed
and the time recorded. The tee fitting on the sample canister is replaced with a laboratory-supplied brass

plug.

The sample canister is labeled and chain-of-custody maintained by recording: sample name, sample
date, sample time, final vacuum, canister and flow controller serial numbers, initials of sample collector,
and the compounds to be analyzed by the certified laboratory. The sample canisters are stored in a
container that blocks sunlight to the opaque canister and does not subject the air-tight canister to
changes in pressure and temperature. The sample canisters are delivered to the analytical laboratory via
ground transportation under chain-of-custody documentation.

Sorbent tubes will be used to sample for some of the analytes. The procedure for sampling with a
sorbent tube involves attaching a metered air sampling pump to one end of the sorbent tube, and
attaching the other end to the sub-slab probe. The sampling pump is activated for a pre-determined
period of time at a predetermined flow rate, to allow sufficient sample volume to sorb to the tube.
Following sampling, the tube is sealed at both ends, labeled, and delivered to the laboratory via ground
transportation under chain-of-custody documentation.
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ATTACHMENT C

Permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 05/01/2012 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2012-0307

Permits Valid from 05/15/2012 to 06/30/2012
Application Id: 1335470991969 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: ABF Freight System Facility
4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 05/15/2012 Completion Date:06/30/2012
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: Trinity Source Group - Cora Olson Phone: 831-426-5600
500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Property Owner: Chris Brown Phone: --
3801 Old Greenwood Road, Fort Smith, AR 71903
Client: Chris Brown Phone: --
3801 Old Greenwood Road, Fort Smith, AR 71903
Contact: Debra Moser Phone: 831-426-5600
Cell: 831-212-8846
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2012-0131 Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : Cora Olson Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 13 Boreholes
Driller: Trinity Source Group, Inc - Lic #: 913467 - Method: DP Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2012- 05/01/2012 08/13/2012 13 2.00in. 25.00 ft
0307

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least
five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24
hours prior to drilling.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Trinity Source Group, Inc.
500 Chestnut St., Suite 225
Santa Cruz, California 95060
Telephone: 831.426.5600
Fax: 831.426.5602

CLIENT _ABF Freight

PROJECT NUMBER _154.004.008

BORING NUMBER B-12

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _ABF Freight

PROJECT LOCATION _4575 Tidewater Ave, Oakland, CA

DATE STARTED _12/17/12
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _ECA

COMPLETED _12/17/12

DRILLING METHOD _Geoprobe

LOGGED BY _J. Gamble
NOTES

CHECKED BY _D. Moser

GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _3"

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
V. AT TIME OF DRILLING _8.0 ft

Y AT END OF DRILLING 4.0t

AFTER DRILLING _---

DEPTH
(ft)
SAMPLE TYPE
NUMBER
BLOW
COUNTS
(N VALUE)
PID (ppm)
GRAPHIC
LOG

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

WELL DIAGRAM

ASPHALT
6" Thick

FILL

552430

Angular Gravels Up To 1" Clasts with Sand And Silt

CLAY (CH)

4.0 ¥ High Plasticity.

Very Dark Gray (GLEY 1, 3/1), Moist, Dense/Stiff, No Product Odor,

CLAY (CL)

- 0.0

Very Dark Grenish Gray (GLEY 2, 3/1), Moist, Dense/Stiff, Slight
Product Odor, Medium Plasticity.

Grained.

SAND WITH TRACE SILT (SP)
Brown (10YR, 4/3) Moist, Medium-Dense/Stiff, No Product Odor, Fine

— Backfilled with

CLAY WITH SAND (CL)
Grenish Black (Gley 2, 2.5/1), Moist, Medium-Dense/Stiff, No Product
Odor, Low Plasticity, with Fine Grained Sand.

Grout

" CLAY (CH)
Odor, High Plasticity.

10

- 0.0

DP 0.0

Very Dark Bluish Grey (Gley 2, 3/1), Wet, Dense/Stiff, No Product

SAME AS ABOVE AT 10'
With Increase in Wetness

o SAME AS ABOVE AT 12'
| With Increase in Wetness

Bottom of hole at 12.0 feet.
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Trinity Source Group, Inc.
500 Chestnut St., Suite 225
Santa Cruz, California 95060
Telephone: 831.426.5600
Fax: 831.426.5602

CLIENT _ABF Freight

BORING NUMBER MW-3

PROJECT NAME _ABF Freight

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NUMBER _154.004.008

PROJECT LOCATION _4575 Tidewater Ave, Oakland, CA

DATE STARTED _12/17/12 COMPLETED _12/17/12 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _8"

DRILLING CONTRACTOR _ECA

GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Geoprobe

V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 9.0 ft

Bottom of hole at 12.0 feet.

LOGGED BY _J. Gamble CHECKED BY _D. Moser ¥ AT END OF DRILLING 2.0 ft
NOTES Y AFTERDRILLING 3.9 ft
o
T Fhi| =25 | § g
== w o Zd a | O]
REe| O3 95% = [£O MATERIAL DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
== oz o o
< <
(%]
0
8" ASPHALT
0.7
L _ FILL '
Angular gravels up to 1" Clasts with Sand And Silt, (7.5 YR, 4/4) g2 Portiand
Brown
L 20 ¥
AU " SAND (SP)
Brown (10 YR, 4/3), Moist, Medium Dense/Stiff, Fine Grained 2-3' Hydrated
L ] :13.0 I Bentonite
> CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - 4-3-10'#3 Sand
Greenish Black (Gley2, 2.5/1), Moist, Medium Dense/Stiff, No Odor,
L 4.0 Y Medium Plasticity,
CLAY (CH)
5 5.0 Very Dark Bluish Gray (Gley 2, 3/1), Moist, Dense/Stiff, High Plasticity, | -
4¢— Slight Petrochemical Odor
Z CLAYEY SAND (SC)
Very Dark Greenish Gray (Gley 1, 3/1), Moist, Medium-Dense/Stiff,
- || DP Fine Grained With ~30% Clay, No Odor
A SAME AS ABOVE AT 6'
] <4470 _ Clay Reduced to 10% 3.5-10" 2" Dia., PVC
Very Dark Greenish Gray (Gley 1, 3/1), Moist, Medium-Dense/Stiff,
L 180 Fine Grained Sand, ~15% Sand, No Odor
CLAY (CH)
90 Greenish Black (Gley 1, 2.5/1), Moist, Dense/Stiff, No Odor, High
S YO Plasticity
% CLAYEY SAND (SC)
10 DP Greenish Black (Gley 1, 2.5/1), Wet, Loose/Soft, Fine Grained Sands
~10% Clay And Silt, No Odor
/111.0 .
CLAY (CH) Collapsed Soil
Very Dark Gray (Gley 1, 3/), Wet, Dense/Stiff, Slight Odor, High
L 120 Plasticity




Trinity Source Group, Inc.
500 Chestnut St., Suite 225
Santa Cruz, California 95060
Telephone: 831.426.5600
Fax: 831.426.5602

BORING NUMBER MW-4

PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT _ABF Freight PROJECT NAME _ABF Freight

PROJECT NUMBER _154.004.008 PROJECT LOCATION _4575 Tidewater Ave, Oakland, CA
DATE STARTED _12/17/12 COMPLETED _12/17/12 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _8"
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _ECA GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Geoprobe

V. AT TIME OF DRILLING 9.0 ft

LOGGED BY _J. Gamble CHECKED BY _D. Moser Y AT END OF DRILLING 5.3 1t

NOTES AFTER DRILLING _---

WELL DIAGRAM

(ft)

SAMPLE TYPE

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH
NUMBER
BLOW
COUNTS
(N VALUE)
PID (ppm)
GRAPHIC
LOG

TOP 6" ASPHALT

BASEROCK (FILL)
Brown (7.5YR, 4/4), Angular Gravels, up to 1" Clasts with Sand And
Silt

0.5

0-2' Portland
Cement

0.0

AU SAND (SP)

Grenish Black (Gley1, 2.5/1), Moist, Med. Dense/Stiff, Fine Grained,
No Odor

CLAY (CL)

Greenish Black (Gley1, 2.5/1), Moist, Med. Dense/Stiff, with Trace
Fine Grained Sand, ~15% Sand, No Odor

SAME AS ABOVE AT 4'

2-3' Hydrated
Ml Bentonite
- 3-10"#3 Sand

5.0

Y CLAYEY SAND (SC)
Very Dark Greenish Gray (Gley1, 3/1), Moist, Med. Dense/Stiff, Fine
Grained, ~20% Clay, No Odor
SAME AS ABOVE AT 6'
Less Clay~10%

CLAY (CL)

Greenish Black (Gley2, 2.5/1), Moist, Dense/Very Stiff, Low Plasticity,
Faint Product Odor

SAME AS ABOVE AT &'

Increase in Plasticity, No Product Odor

" CLAYEY SAND (SC) s
Very Dark Greenish Gray (Gley1, 3/1), Wet, Loose/Soft, Fine Grained | -
with Trace Sub-Angular Sandstone Gravels, up to 1/4" in Dia., Trace

DP

3.5-10' 2" Dia., PVC
0.020" Screen

0.0

- 0.0

10
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DP
Clay ~10%, Faint Product Odor

SAME AS ABOVE AT 10'
With No Gravels, Moderate Product Odor with Visible Sheen ,
Increase in Clay to ~25%
SANDY CLAY (CL)
Very Dark Greenish Gray (Gley1, 3/1), Moist, Med. Dense/Stiff, Very
Fine Sand~10%, No Product Odor

Bottom of hole at 12.0 feet.

Collapsed Sail
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Field Data Sheets

























































ATTACHMENT F

Survey Data





















ABOVE GROUND
STORAGE TANK

NOTES:

1. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE Ill, NAD 83.

2. BENCHMARK IS NGS HT3553, A DISK ON STEEL
ROD SOUTH OF HORNET AVENUE IN ALAMEDA AT THE
OLD U.S. NAVAL AIR STATION.

ELEVATION = 11.67 FEET, NAVD 88 DATUM.

5. SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF TRINITY SOURCE
GROUP IN JANUARY 2013, PROJECT 154.004.005.

MONITORING WELL LOCATION MAP FOR
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEMS FACILITY

[McE])

4575 TIDEWATER AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MID COAST ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
70 PENNY LANE SUITE A WATSONVILLE, CA 95076
(831) 724-2580

SCALE:
1 n_ 500

JOB NO.

SCALE IN FEET 13001

DATE:
0 50 100 JAN. 11, 2013
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ATTACHMENT G

Certified Analytical Reports, Chain of Custody and
Geotracker Upload Confirmation



12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

S.C-I"E-N-C-E-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Davi d Rei nsma

Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz, CA
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Report Sunmmary
Monday Decenber 31, 2012

Report Number: L612046
Sanpl es Received: 12/19/12
Client Project: 154.004. 007

Descri ption: 154- ABF Gakl and

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Revi ewed By:

T. Alan Harvill , ESC Representative
Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA 100789 AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,

NC - ENV375/ D\/\21704/ Bl 0041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN0O2, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ - 0612,

MW - 047-999-395 NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1,

TX - T104704245-11-3, (]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, | A Lab #364

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sci ences.

Not e: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report nmay not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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ESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

LeA-B

12065 Lebanon Rd

M.

Juliet,

TN 3712

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

2

Tax |.D. 62-0814289
[YOUR LAB OF CHOICE] Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 01
Dat e Received Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D MM4 3 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 85.5 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction U 0.11 0.58 ng/ kg 80150/ GR 12/ 20/ 12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 92.8 % Rec 602/ 8015 12/20/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 5.4 3.7 23. ng/kg J 8015 12/31/12 5
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 36.7 % Rec J2 8015 12/31/12 5
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0.0017 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Napht hal ene U 0.0022 0.029 ny/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.029 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0.0035 0.018 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol U 0.24 0.58 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.021 0.29 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0. 029 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 107. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di br onof | uor omet hane 115. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 93.6 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported anal yti cal
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed:
L612046- 01 ( DROCA)

results relate only to the sanple subnitted

12/31/12 13:43

| ow surrogate confirms with first extraction
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12065 Lebanon Rd.

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

*I Ef ;( : M. Juliet, TN 3712
L-A-B

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 02
Dat e Received : Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption : 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D : MM4 10 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 77.3 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction 41. 0.11 0. 65 ng/ kg 80150/ GR 12/23/12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 96. 4 % Rec. 602/ 8015 12/23/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 48. 0.73 5.2 ng/ kg 8015 12/31/12 1
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 36.8 % Rec. J2 8015 12/31/12 1
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0. 027 0.13 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0. 034 0.13 nmg/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0. 026 0.13 nmy/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Et hyl benzene U 0. 030 0.13 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Napht hal ene 0.50 0. 044 0.65 ng/kg J 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Tol uene U 0. 043 0.65 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0. 070 0.39 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0. 025 0.13 my/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Et hanol U 4.9 13. nog/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0. 040 0.13 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.021 0.13 nmg/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.42 6.5 ngy/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0.20 0. 65 ng/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0. 027 0.13 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 109. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Di br onof | uor omet hane 114. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 105. % Rec. 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 100
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple submtted

Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed: 12/31/12 13:43

L612046- 02 (DROCA) - low surrogate confirms with first extraction

L612046- 02 (V82600XY) - Non-target conpounds too high to run at a |ower dilution.
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ESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

LeA-B

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd

M.

Juliet,

TN 3712

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 03
Dat e Received Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D MM3 3 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 84.3 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction U 0.11 0.59 ng/ kg 80150/ GR 12/22/12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 93. 4 % Rec 602/ 8015 12/22/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons U 3.7 24, nmg/kg O 8015 12/27/12 5
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 57.0 % Rec 8015 12/27/12 5
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0.0017 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Napht hal ene U 0.0022 0.030 ngy/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.030 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0.0035 0.018 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol U 0.24 0.59 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.021 0.30 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0. 030 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0059 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 108. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di br onof | uor omet hane 113. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 100. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported anal yti cal
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed:

results relate only to the sanple subnitted

12/31/12 13:43
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ESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

LeA-B

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M.

Juliet,

TN 3712

(615) 758-5858
1- 800- 767- 5859
Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 04
Dat e Received Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D MM3 7 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 80. 6 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction U 0.11 0. 62 ng/ kg 80150/ GR 12/22/12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 93.2 % Rec 602/ 8015 12/22/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 8.1 0.73 5.0 ng/ kg 8015 12/31/12 1
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 52.3 % Rec 8015 12/31/12 1
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0062 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0.0017 0.0062 ng/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Napht hal ene U 0.0022 0.031 ngy/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.031 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0.0035 0.019 ngy/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol U 0.24 0.62 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.021 0.31 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0.031 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0062 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 109. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di br onof | uor omet hane 114. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 98.1 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported anal yti cal
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed:

results relate only to the sanple subnitted

12/31/12 13:43
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$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd.
M. Juliet, TN 3712
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

2

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 05
Dat e Received : Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption : 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D : B-12 3 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 86.9 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction 0.28 0.11 0.58 ng/ kg J 80150/ GR 12/23/12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 98. 4 % Rec 602/ 8015 12/23/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons U 3.7 23. nmg/kg O 8015 12/27/12 5
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 54.4 % Rec 8015 12/27/12 5
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0.0017 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Napht hal ene U 0.0022 0.029 ny/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.029 no/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0.0035 0.017 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol U 0.24 0.58 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0058 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.021 0.29 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0. 029 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0058 ny/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 108. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di br onof | uor omet hane 112. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 98. 6 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple submtted
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed: 12/31/12 13:43
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$LESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

12065 Lebanon Rd

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L612046- 06
Dat e Received Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D B-12 6 FT
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Di |
Total Solids 72.7 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction U 0.11 0. 69 ng/ kg 80150/ GR 12/22/12 5
Surrogate Recovery (70-130)
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 93. 1 % Rec 602/ 8015 12/22/12 5
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons U 150 1100 nmg/kg O 8015 12/ 27/ 12 200
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 66.5 % Rec 8015 12/ 27/ 12 200
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane U 0.0017 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Napht hal ene U 0.0022 0.034 ny/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.034 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al U 0.0035 0.021 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol U 0.24 0.69 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
t-Amyl Al cohol U 0.021 0.34 no/kg 8260B 12/ 20/ 12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0. 034 ng/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0069 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 109. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Di br onof | uor omet hane 116. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 97. 4 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5
Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
Not e:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported anal yti cal
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed:

12/31/12 13:43

results relate only to the sanple subnitted

Page 7 of 11



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

ESC Sanple # : L612046- 07
Dat e Received : Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption : 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D : B-12
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Resul t VDL RDL Units Qualifier Mthod Date Dil.
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction 44. 31. 100 ug/ | J 80150/ G 12/ 24/ 12 1
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a, a- Trifl uorot ol uene(Fl D) 100. % Rec. 80150/ G 12/ 24/ 12
Vol atil e Organics
Benzene U 0.33 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
1, 2- Di br onoet hane U 0.38 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/ 12 1
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0. 36 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Et hyl benzene 0. 63 0. 38 1.0 ug/ | J 8260B 12/20/12 1
Napht hal ene 11. 0. 44 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Tol uene U 0.78 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Xyl enes, Tot al 1.9 1.1 3.0 ug/ | J 8260B 12/20/12 1
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.32 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Et hanol U 42. 100 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0. 27 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
Met hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.37 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/ 12 1
tert-Butyl al cohol U 2.4 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/12 1
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether U 0. 26 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 12/20/ 12 1
Surrogate Recovery
Tol uene- d8 99. 8 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 1
Di br onof | uor omet hane 101. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 111. % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 1
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydr ocar bons 440 25. 100 ug/ | 8015 12/ 22/ 12
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 95. 8 % Rec. 8015 12/ 22/ 12 1
U = ND (Not Detected)
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple submitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Report ed: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed: 12/31/12 13:43
Page 8 of 11



12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C--E:N-C-E'S Tax |.D. 62-0814289
[ YOUR LAB OF CHOICE] Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Davi d Rei nsma Decenber 31, 2012
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

ESC Sanple # : L612046- 08
Dat e Received : Decenmber 19, 2012
Descri ption : 154- ABF QCakl and
Site ID
Sanmple I D : DRUM COWP
Project # : 154. 004. 007
Col | ected By : EC/ JG
Col l ection Date : 12/ 17/ 12 00: 00
Par anet er Dry Result VDL RDL Units Qualifier Method Dat e Dil.
Total Solids 81.8 0.0333 0.100 % 2540G 12/24/12 1
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 7.0 3.7 24. nmy/ kg J 8015 12/31/12 5
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 36.6 % Rec J2 8015 12/31/12 5
Vol atiles - Oxygenates
Benzene U 0.0014 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane u 0.0017 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane U 0.0013 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hyl benzene U 0.0015 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Napht hal ene 0. 0052 0.0022 0.030 ng/kg J 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
Tol uene U 0.0022 0.030 nmg/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Xyl enes, Tot al u 0.0035 0.018 no/kg 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.0012 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Et hanol u 0.24 0.61 no/kg 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0020 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 0.0011 0.0061 ny/kg 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
t- Ayl Al cohol U 0.021 0.30 nog/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Butyl al cohol U 0. 010 0. 030 my/ kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
tert-Anyl Methyl Ether U 0.0014 0.0061 no/kg 8260B 12/20/12 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Tol uene-d8 109 % Rec 8260B 12/20/ 12 5
Di br onof | uor onet hane 114 % Rec 8260B 12/20/12 5
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 98.2 % Rec. 8260B 12/20/12 5

Results listed are dry wei ght basis.
U = ND (Not Detected)

MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL

RDL = Reported Detection Limt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML

Not e:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the witten approval from ESC

The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple submtted
Reported: 12/31/12 13:42 Printed: 12/31/12 13:43
L612046- 08 (DROCA) - low surrogate confirms with first extraction

Page 9 of 11



Attachment A
Li st of Analytes with QC Qualifiers

Sanpl e Wor k Sanpl e Run
Nunber G oup Type Anal yte ID Qualifier
L612046- 01 WGE630206 SAMP C10- C22 Hydrocar bons R2495857 J
W3630206 SAMP o- Ter phenyl R2495857 J2
L612046- 02 WGE630206 SAMP o- Ter phenyl R2495857  J2
WE629097 SAMP Napht hal ene R2488217 J
L612046- 03 W3629184 SAMP C10- C22 Hydrocar bons R2493759 O
L612046- 05 W629184 SAMP C10- C22 Hydrocarbons R2493759 O
WG629727 SAMP TPH (GC/ FID) Low Fraction R2492325 J
L612046- 06 W629184 SAMP C10- C22 Hydrocar bons R2493759 O
L612046- 07 WGE629586 SAVP TPH (GC/ FID) Low Fraction R2492277 J
WE629106 SAMP Et hyl benzene R2487917 J
W3629106 SAMP Xyl enes, Total R2487917 J
L612046- 08 WGE630206 SAMP C10- C22 Hydrocar bons R2495857 J
W3630206 SAMP o- Ter phenyl R2495857 J2
WG629097 SAMP Napht hal ene R2488217 J

Page 10 of

11



Attachment B
Expl anation of QC Qualifier Codes

Qualifier Meani ng

J (EPA) - Estimated val ue bel ow the | owest calibration point. Confidence
correlates with concentration.

J2 Surrogate recovery limts have been exceeded; val ues are outside |ower
control limts

(0] (ESC) Sanple diluted due to matrix interferences that inpaired the ability

to make an accurate analytical determ nation. The detection limt is
elevated in order to reflect the necessary dilution.

Qualifier Report |Infornation

ESC utilizes sanple and result qualifiers as set forth by the EPA Contract Laboratory Program and
as required by nost certifying bodies including NELAC. In addition to the EPA qualifiers adopted
by ESC, we have inplenmented ESC qualifiers to provide nore information pertaining to our analytical
results. Each qualifier is designated in the qualifier explanation as either EPA or ESC
Data qualifiers are intended to provide the ESC client with nore detailed information concerning
the potential bias of reported data. Because of the wi de range of constituents and variety of
matrices incorporated by nost EPA nethods,it is common for sonme conmpounds to fall outside of
establ i shed ranges. These exceptions are evaluated and all reported data is valid and useable
"unless qualified as 'R (Rejected)."

Definitions
Accuracy - The rel ationship of the observed value of a known sanple to the
true value of a known sample. Represented by percent recovery and
rel evant to sanples such as: control sanples, matrix spi ke recoveri es,
surrogate recoveries, etc.

Preci sion - The agreenment between a set of sanples or between duplicate sanples.
Rel ates to how cl ose together the results are and is represented by
Rel ative Percent Differrence.

Surrogate - Organi c conpounds that are sinmilar in chem cal conposition, extraction,
and chronot ography to analytes of interest. The surrogates are used to
determ ne the probabl e response of the group of analytes that are chem
ically related to the surrogate conpound. Surrogates are added to the
sanple and carried through all stages of preparation and anal yses.

TIC - Tentatively Identified Conpound: Conpounds detected in sanples that are

not target conpounds, internal standards, system nonitoring conmpounds,
or surrogates.
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TSR Si gning Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT

QC2MODCN and EDD - Geotracker EDF. Log all
Log DRO as DROCA. All

Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA
Sanpl e

DROCA
Sanpl e
DROCA

L612046- 01
Silica Ge
L612046- 02
Silica Ge
L612046- 03
Silica Ge
L612046- 04
Silica Ge
L612046- 05
Silica Ge
L612046- 06
Silica Ge
L612046- 07
Silica Ge
L612046- 08
Silica Ge

Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup
Account :
Cl eanup

Summary of Renarks For Sanples Printed

TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA
TRI NI TYSCCA

12/31/12 at 13:43:10

Recei ved:
Recei ved:
Recei ved:
Recei ved:
Recei ved:
Recei ved:
Recei ved:

Recei ved:

12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12
12/ 19/ 12

09:
09:
09:
09:
09:
09:
09:
09:

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

Due
Due
Due
Due
Due
Due
Due
Due

Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:

12/ 27/ 12
12/ 27/ 12
12/ 27/ 12
12/ 27112
12/ 27112
12/ 27112
12/ 27112
12/ 27112

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

RPT
RPT
RPT
RPT
RPT
RPT
RPT
RPT

full-scan VOC waters as V8260LL. Log PAHs as PAHSI M
sanpl es get MDL/RDL reporting.

Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:
Dat e:

12/ 31/ 12
12/ 31/ 12
12/ 31/ 12
12/ 31/ 12
12/31/12
12/ 31/ 12
12/ 31/ 12
12/ 31/ 12

13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:

42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42






$LESC

S C-E'N-C-E'S

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

Eri c Choi

Trinity Source Goup -

500 Chestnut Street,
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Santa Cruz, CA

Ste. 225

Description: ABF Freight Systens |Inc.

Report Sunmmary
Wednesday January 16, 2013

Report Nunber: L614282
Sanpl es Received: 01/08/13
Client Project: 154.001.001

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied

you, the client,

and are for your exclusive use. |f you have an

questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

«Q/ & %fﬁ “f
Entire Report Revi ewed By: - A

Laboratory Certification Numbers rd »
A2LA - 1461-01, Al Ha -
FL -

E87487, GA -
NC -
SC -
MW - 047-999- 395,
TX - T104704245-11-

Fed Wllis , ESC Represent ative

100789 ’{»L - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH 0197,
C-¥N-01, KY - 90010, KYUST -

IN - 0016,
ENV375/ D\/\21704/ BI 041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN0O02, NJ NELAP - TN0O2,
84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, W - 233, AZ -

0612,
NY - 11742, W - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1,

3,

(]( - 9915, PA - 68-02979, | A Lab #364

Accreditation is only applicable to the test nmethods specified on each scope of accreditation held

by ESC Lab Sci ences.

Not e: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report nmay not be reproduced, except in full, without witten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences.
Where applicable, sanpling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Eri c Choi January 16, 2013
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

ESC Sanple # : L614282- 01
Dat e Received : January 08, 2013
Descri ption : ABF Frei ght Systens Inc.
Site ID
Sanmple I D : MM 3
Project # : 154. 001. 001
Col | ected By : Bill Rice
Col l ection Date : 01/07/13 12:15
Par anet er Resul t VDL RDL Units Qualifier Mthod Date Dil.
TPH - G| & Gease U 720 10000 ug/ | 1664A 01/08/13 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction 43. 31. 100 ug/ | JJ5 80150/ G 01/ 09/ 13 1
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 97.8 % Rec. 80150/ G 01/ 09/ 13
Vol atile Organics
Benzene u 0.33 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hyl benzene U 0. 38 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Tol uene u 0.78 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Xyl enes, Tot al U 1.1 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.32 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hanol u 42, 100 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0. 27 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether u 0.37 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
tert-Butyl al cohol U 2.4 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
tert-Anmyl Methyl Ether u 0.26 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Surrogate Recovery
Tol uene-d8 107. % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di br onof | uor omet hane 112. % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 94.7 % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 300 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
C22- C32 Hydrocar bons U 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
C32- C40 Hydrocar bons u 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 59.3 % Rec. 3511/80 01/14/13 1
Pol ynucl ear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Ant hr acene u 0. 066 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Acenapht hene 0.18 0. 041 0.25 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Acenapht hyl ene U 0. 054 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo( a) ant hr acene 0. 092 0. 062 0.25 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Benzo(a) pyrene U 0. 079 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo( b) f | uor ant hene U 0. 096 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo(g, h,i)peryl ene U 0. 078 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo(k) f | uor ant hene U 0.13 0.25 ug/ | 8270C- S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Chrysene u 0.072 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Di benz(a, h) ant hr acene U 0. 023 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Fl uor ant hene u 0. 082 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Fl uor ene 0.32 0. 045 0. 25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
I ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene U 0. 037 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
U = ND (Not Detected)
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
MDL = M ninmum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnmitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Report ed: 01/16/13 05:51 Printed: 01/16/13 05:51
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LeA-B

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

ESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Eri c Choi January 16, 2013
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L614282- 01
Dat e Received January 08, 2013
Descri ption ABF Frei ght Systens Inc.
Site ID
Sanmple I D MM 3
Project # : 154. 001. 001
Col | ected By : Bill Rice
Col l ection Date : 01/07/13 12:15
Par anet er Resul t VDL RDL Units Qualifier Mthod Date Dil.
Napht hal ene 4.3 0. 062 1.3 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Phenant hr ene 0.12 0.092 0. 25 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Pyrene U 0. 078 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
1- Met hyl napht hal ene 2.2 0. 094 1.3 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
2- Met hyl napht hal ene 1.2 0. 078 1.3 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
2- Chl or onapht hal ene U 0. 082 1.3 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Ni trobenzene- d5 80.5 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 63. 8 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
p- Ter phenyl - d14 83.8 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
U = ND (Not Detected)
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnmitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Report ed: 01/16/13 05:51 Printed: 01/16/13 05:51
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12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122

(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
L-A-B

S:C-EN-CE-S Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Eri c Choi January 16, 2013
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

ESC Sanple # : L614282- 02
Dat e Received : January 08, 2013
Descri ption : ABF Frei ght Systens Inc.
Site ID
Sanmple I D : MM 4
Project # : 154. 001. 001
Col | ected By : Bill Rice
Col l ection Date : 01/07/13 11:30
Par anet er Resul t VDL RDL Units Qualifier Mthod Date Dil.
TPH - G| & Gease U 720 10000 ug/ | 1664A 01/08/13 1
TPH (GCU FI D) Low Fraction U 31. 100 ug/ | 80150/ G 01/ 09/ 13 1
Surrogate Recovery-%
a, a, a- Trifl uorotol uene(Fl D) 97.0 % Rec. 80150/ G 01/ 09/ 13
Vol atile Organics
Benzene u 0.33 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hyl benzene U 0. 38 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Tol uene u 0.78 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Xyl enes, Tot al U 1.1 3.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di -i sopropyl ether U 0.32 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hanol u 42, 100 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Et hyl tert-butyl ether U 0. 27 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.1 0.37 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
tert-Butyl al cohol U 2.4 5.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
tert-Anmyl Methyl Ether u 0.26 1.0 ug/ | 8260B 01/10/13 1
Surrogate Recovery
Tol uene-d8 104. % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di br onof | uor omet hane 114. % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
4- Br onof | uor obenzene 97.2 % Rec. 8260B 01/10/13 1
Di esel Range Organics California
C10- C22 Hydrocar bons 540 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
C22- C32 Hydrocar bons U 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
C32- C40 Hydrocar bons u 33. 100 ug/ | 3511/80 01/14/13 1
Surrogate Recovery
o- Ter phenyl 82.3 % Rec. 3511/80 01/14/13 1
Pol ynucl ear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Ant hr acene u 0. 066 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Acenapht hene 0. 37 0. 041 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Acenapht hyl ene U 0. 054 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo( a) ant hr acene 0. 095 0. 062 0.25 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Benzo(a) pyrene U 0. 079 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo( b) f | uor ant hene U 0. 096 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo(g, h,i)peryl ene U 0. 078 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Benzo(k) f | uor ant hene U 0.13 0.25 ug/ | 8270C- S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Chrysene u 0.072 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Di benz(a, h) ant hr acene U 0. 023 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
Fl uor ant hene u 0. 082 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Fl uor ene 0. 26 0. 045 0. 25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
I ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene U 0. 037 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
U = ND (Not Detected)
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
MDL = M ninmum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnmitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Report ed: 01/16/13 05:51 Printed: 01/16/13 05:51
Page 4 of 7



LeA-B

YOUR LARB OF CHQICE

ESC

S5:C-I"E-N-C-E-S

12065 Lebanon Rd.

M. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

1- 800- 767- 5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax |.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970
REPORT OF ANALYSI S
Eri c Choi January 16, 2013
Trinity Source Group - Santa Cruz,
500 Chestnut Street, Ste. 225
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
ESC Sanple # : L614282- 02
Dat e Received January 08, 2013
Descri ption ABF Frei ght Systens Inc.
Site ID
Sanmple I D MM 4
Project # : 154. 001. 001
Col | ected By : Bill Rice
Col l ection Date : 01/07/13 11:30
Par anet er Resul t VDL RDL Units Qualifier Mthod Date Dil.
Napht hal ene 1.2 0. 062 1.3 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Phenant hr ene 0. 098 0.092 0. 25 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
Pyrene U 0. 078 0.25 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
1- Met hyl napht hal ene 2.1 0. 094 1.3 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/13 5
2- Met hyl napht hal ene 0.76 0. 078 1.3 ug/ | J 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
2- Chl or onapht hal ene U 0. 082 1.3 ug/ | 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
Surrogat e Recovery
Ni trobenzene- d5 93.1 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 74.9 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/ 14/ 13 5
p- Ter phenyl - d14 90. 6 % Rec. 8270C-S 01/14/ 13 5
U = ND (Not Detected)
RDL = Reported Detection Linmt = LOQ = PQL = EQL = TRRP ML
MDL = M ninum Detection Limt = LOD = TRRP SDL
Not e:
The reported analytical results relate only to the sanple subnmitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wthout the witten approval from ESC

Report ed: 01/16/13 05:51 Printed: 01/16/13 05:51
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Attachment A
Li st of Analytes with QC Qualifiers

Sanpl e Wor k Sanpl e Run

Nunber G oup Type Anal yte ID Qualifier

L614282- 01 WE631574 SAMP TPH (GO FID) Low Fraction R2502439  JJ5
W3631655 SAMP Acenapht hene R2505945 J
WE631655 SAMP Benzo( a) ant hracene R2505945 J
W3E631655 SAMP Phenant hr ene R2505945 J
WG631655 SAMP 2- Met hyl napht hal ene R2505945 J

L614282-02 WGE631655 SAVP Benzo(a) ant hracene R2505945 J
WG631655 SAMP Napht hal ene R2505945 J
W3631655 SAMP Phenant hr ene R2505945 J
WE631655 SAMP 2- Met hyl napht hal ene R2505945 J

Page 6 of
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Attachment B
Expl anation of QC Qualifier Codes

Qualifier Meani ng

J (EPA) - Estimated val ue bel ow the | owest calibration point. Confidence

correlates with concentration.

J5 The sanple natrix interfered with the ability to nake any accurate

deternination; spike value is high

Qualifier Report |nfornmation

ESC utilizes sanple and result qualifiers as set forth by the EPA Contract Laboratory Program and
as required by nost certifying bodies including NELAC. 1In addition to the EPA qualifiers adopted
by ESC, we have inplemented ESC qualifiers to provide nmore information pertaining to our analytical

results. Each qualifier is designated in the qualifier explanation as either EPA or

Data qualifiers are intended to provide the ESC client with nore detailed information concerning
the potential bias of reported data. Because of the wi de range of constituents and variety of
matrices incorporated by npst EPA nethods,it is common for sonme conmpounds to fall outside of
establ i shed ranges. These exceptions are evaluated and all reported data is valid and useabl e

"unless qualified as 'R (Rejected)."

Definitions
Accuracy - The rel ationship of the observed value of a known sanple to the
true value of a known sanple. Represented by percent recovery and
rel evant to sanples such as: control sanples, matrix spike recoveries,
surrogate recoveries, etc.

Preci sion - The agreenent between a set of sanples or between duplicate sanples.
Rel ates to how close together the results are and is represented by
Rel ative Percent Differrence.

Surrogate - Organi ¢ conpounds that are sinilar in chenmcal conposition, extraction,
and chronot ography to analytes of interest. The surrogates are used to
deternmine the probabl e response of the group of analytes that are chem
ically related to the surrogate conpound. Surrogates are added to the
sanple and carried through all stages of preparation and anal yses.

TIC - Tentatively Identified Conpound: Conpounds detected in sanples that are
not target conpounds, internal standards, system nonitoring conmpounds,
or surrogates.

Page 7 of
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Summary of Renarks For Sanples Printed
01/16/13 at 05:51:55

TSR Si gning Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT

QC2MODCN and EDD - Geotracker EDF. Log all full-scan VOC waters as V8260LL. Log PAHs as PAHSI M
Log DRO as DROCA. All sanples get MDL/RDL reporting.

Sanpl e: L614282-01 Account: TRI N TYSCCA Received: 01/08/13 09: 00 Due Date: 01/15/13 00: 00 RPT Date: 01/16/13 05:51
DROCAERLVI needs silica gel treatment. V82600XY = BTEXM + oxys.
Sanpl e: L614282-02 Account: TRI NI TYSCCA Received: 01/08/13 09: 00 Due Date: 01/15/13 00: 00 RPT Date: 01/16/13 05:51
DROCAERLVI needs silica gel treatment. V82600XY = BTEXM + oxys.






McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"'

Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Analytical Report

Trinity Source Group Inc

500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Client Project ID: #154.004; ABF Freight

Date Sampled: 12/17/12

Date Received: 12/17/12

Client Contact: Dave Reinsma

Date Reported: ~ 12/21/12

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 12/21/12

Dear Dave:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the

WorkOrder: 1212454

December 21, 2012

analyzed samples from your project: #154.004; ABF Freight,
2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Y/

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.
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N s ovcs OO NG CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ * **

| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

oy (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1212454 ClientCode: TSGS
[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ]Excel [[]EQuIS [ ]Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Dave Reinsma Email: dar@tsgcorp.net; labstrinity@gmail.com Allan
Trinity Source Group Inc cc: Trinity Source Group Inc )
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 PO: 500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 Date Received: ~ 12/17/2012
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 ProjectNo: #154.004; ABF Freight Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Date Printed: 12/17/2012
(831) 426-5600 FAX: (831) 486-5602 afm@tsgcorp.net
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12
1212454-001 SVP-1 Soil Gas 12/17/2012 12:10 | [ ] A A A ‘
1212454-002 SVP-1 Sorbent Tube | 12/17/2012 13:10 | [ ] A
1212454-003 SVP-2 Soil Gas 12/17/201212:20 | [ ]| A \
1212454-004 SVP-2 Sorbent Tube | 12/17/2012 14:10 | [ ] A
Test Legend:
1 |HELIUM_LC_SOILGAS(%) 2| PRHELIUM SHROUD 3 PRPUMP 4| TO17_ST(UGM3) 5]
6 7] 8] 9 10/
11 12
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
&

"When Qual ity Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Trinity Source Group Inc Date and Time Received: 12/17/2012 4:17:56 PM
Project Name:  #154.004; ABF Freight LogIn Reviewed by: Maria Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 1212454 Matrix: Soil Gas/Sorbent Tube Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: NA
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [ No ] No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes [v] No [ |
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [] No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes [ No

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
<— \\%’ McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
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Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154.004; ABF Date Sampled:  12/17/12
Freight -
Date Received: 12/17/12
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225
Client Contact: Dave Reinsma Date Extracted: 12/18/12
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/18/12
Helium*
Extraction method:  ASTM D 1946-90 Analytical methods: ~ ASTM D 1946-90 Work Order: 1212454
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Initial Pressure | Final Pressure Helium DF % SS | Comments
001A SVP-1 Soil Gas 11.76 23.42 8.0 1 N/A
003A SVP-2 Soil Gas 13.58 27.09 11 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W psia psia NA NA
ND means not detected at or . - -
above the reporting limit SoilGas psia psia 0.005 %
* vapor samples are reported in %.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor
DHS ELAP Certification 1644 . “&f - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Quality Counts™

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

\_Z'
Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154.004; ABF Date Sampled: 12/17/12
Freight -
Date Received: 12/17/12
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225
Client Contact: Dave Reinsma Date Extracted: 12/20/12
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/20/12
Volatile Organic Compounds in pg/m3*
Extraction Method: TO17 Analytical Method: TO17 Work Order: 1212454

Lab ID | 1212454-002A | 1212454-004A
Client ID SVP-1 SVP-2
Reporting Limit for
Matrix ST ST DF =1
DF 1 1
Sample Volume (L) 4.00 4.00 ST W
Compound Concentration Hg/m? ug/L
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND ND 125 NA
Naphthalene ND ND 0.6 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS3: 111 111
Comments

*Samples reported in pg/ms3; reporting limit may change due to variable volume of air.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of

Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A

. - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
"When Quality Counts™ http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR ASTM D 1946-90

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soilgas QC Matrix: Soilgas BatchID: 73355 WorkOrder: 1212454
EPA Method: ASTM D 1946-90 Extraction: ASTM D 1946-90 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
% % % Rec. % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD| RPD LCS
Helium N/A 0.010 N/A N/A N/A 102 N/A N/A 60 - 140
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 73355 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1212454-001A 12/17/12 12:10 PM 12/18/12 12/18/12 2:38 PM | 1212454-003A 12/17/12 12:20 PM 12/18/12 12/18/12 2:51 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

#‘.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 “ " QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR TO17

W.O. Sample Matrix: Sorbent Tube QC Matrix: Sorbent Tube BatchID: 73498

WorkOrder: 1212454

EPA Method: TO17 Extraction: TO17 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/ms pg/m3 | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. [MS/MSD| RPD LCS

Benzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 87.5 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Bromobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 85.2 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Bromoform N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 99.2 N/A N/A 60 - 140
sec-Butyl benzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 90.1 N/A N/A 60 - 140
tert-Butyl benzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 87.5 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Chlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 90.2 N/A N/A 60 - 140
2-Chlorotoluene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 91.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
4-Chlorotoluene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 87.9 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 95.9 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 81.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 83.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 84.1 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 117 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,3-Dichloropropane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 101 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Ethylbenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 95.5 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Hexachlorobutadiene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 74.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Isopropylbenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 92.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
4-1sopropyl toluene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 89.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Naphthalene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 93.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
n-Propyl benzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 89.9 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Styrene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 94.1 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 112 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 102 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Tetrachloroethene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 63.1 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Toluene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 83 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 75.7 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 75.7 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 95.7 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Trichloroethene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 68.3 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,3-Trichloropropane N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 92.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 89.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).
MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

JE'.

" QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

<— \% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
i %)

" " http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
oy When Quality Counts p P P
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR TO17
W.O. Sample Matrix: Sorbent Tube QC Matrix: Sorbent Tube BatchID: 73498 WorkOrder: 1212454
EPA Method: TO17 Extraction: TO17 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
pg/ms pg/m3 | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. [MS/MSD| RPD LCS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 90.2 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Xylenes, Total N/A 300 N/A N/A N/A 94.2 N/A N/A 60 - 140
%SS1: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 124 N/A N/A 60 - 140
%SS3: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 110 N/A N/A 60 - 140
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 73498 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1212454-002A 12/17/12 1:10 PM 12/20/12 12/20/12 6:32 PM | 1212454-004A 12/17/12 2:10 PM 12/20/12 12/20/12 7:27 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

A

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 ) ~_QA/QC Officer
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@)\% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

‘. "When Qual ity Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154 Date Sampled: 01/17/13

Date Received:  01/17/13

500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225
Client Contact: Debra Moses Date Reported: ~ 01/30/13

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/30/13

WorkOrder: 1301435

January 31, 2013
Dear Debra:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresults of the 3  analyzed samples from your project: #154,
2) QC data for the above samples, and
3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

Page 1 of 14
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N s ves YOO NG CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ * **

24 pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

\Q (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1301435 ClientCode: TSGS
[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ]Excel [L]EQuIS [ JEmail [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Debra Moses Email: labstrinity@gmail.com Allan
Trinity Source Group Inc cc: Trinity Source Group Inc )
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 PO: 500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 Date Received: ~ 01/17/2013
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 ProjectNo: #154 Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Date Printed: 01/18/2013
(831) 426-5600  FAX: (831) 486-5602 afm@tsgcorp.net
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12
1301435-001 SVP-1 Soil Gas 1/17/2013 13:45 | [ ] A A
1301435-002 SVP-2 Soil Gas 1/17/2013 10:20 | [ ] A A
1301435-003 SVP-111:38 Sorbent Tube | 1/17/2013 11:38 | [ ] A

Test Legend:

1 TMOSPHERICGAS_SG(ULI | 2 | TO15+GAS_SOIL(UG/M3) 3| TO17_ST(UGM3) 4 5]

6 7 8] 9 10

11 12

The following SamplIDs: 001A, 002A contain testgroup. Prepared by: Zoraida Cortez
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 3 of 14
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@% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
&

"When Qual ity Counts" http://ww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Trinity Source Group Inc Date and Time Received: 1/17/2013 7:33:00 PM
Project Name:  #154 LogIn Reviewed by: Zoraida Cortez
WorkOrder N°: 1301435 Matrix: Soil Gas/Sorbent Tube Carrier: David Valles (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes L[] No

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: NA
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L] No [l No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [ ]
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [] No [] NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes [] No

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:

Page 4 of 14
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e "When Quality Counts" http:/www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154 Date Sampled:  01/17/13
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 Date Received:  01/17/13
Client Contact: Debra Moses Date Reported:  01/29/13
Santa Gz, CA 55080 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/29/13

Work Order: 1301435

January 29, 2013

CASE NARRATIVE REGARDING TO-15 ANALYSIS

All summa canisters are EVACUATED 5 days after the reporting of the results. Please call or email if a longer retention
time is required.

In an effort to attain the lowest reporting limits possible for the majority of the TO-15 target list, high level compounds may
be analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Polymer (Tedlar) bags are not recommended for TO15 samples. The disadvantages are listed in Appendix B of the DTSC
Advisory of April 2012.

-~
]

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 - ﬂf " Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 5 of 14



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@\{% McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

\“ "When Quality Counts™ http://iwww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
S

Trinity Source Group Inc

500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Client Project ID: #154 Date Sampled: 01/17/13

Date Received: 01/17/13

Client Contact: Debra Moses Date Extracted: 01/25/13-01/30/13

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/25/13-01/30/13

Extraction Method: ASTM D 1946-90

Light Gases, Atmospheric*
Analytical Method: ASTM D 1946-90 Work Order: 1301435

Lab ID | 1301435-001A
Client ID SVP-1
Reporting Limit for
Matrix Soil Gas DE =1
and Pressure Ratio
Initial Pressure (psia) 13.64 (Final/Initial) = 2
Final Pressure (psia) 27.18
DF 1 Soil Gas w
Compound Concentration HL/L ug/L
Carbon Dioxide 8300 20 NA
Methane ND 2.0 NA
Oxygen 200,000 500 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: N/A
Comments

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L.

DF = Dilution Factor

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

~— Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Trinity Source Group Inc

500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225

Client Project ID: #154

Date Sampled:  01/17/13

Date Received: 01/17/13

Client Contact: Debra Moses

Date Extracted: 01/22/13-01/23/13

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/22/13-01/23/13
Helium*

Extraction method:  ASTM D 1946-90 Analytical methods: ~ ASTM D 1946-90 Work Order: 1301435
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Initial Pressure | Final Pressure Helium DF % SS | Comments
001A SVP-1 Soil Gas 13.64 27.18 0.23 1 N/A
002A SVP-2 Soil Gas 14.18 28.28 40 30 N/A

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W psia psia NA NA

ND means not detected at or . - -

above the reporting limit SoilGas psia psia 0.005 %

* vapor samples are reported in %.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

-

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

C\% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

\_:‘I "When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154 Date Sampled: 01/17/13
Date Received: 01/17/13
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225 X
Client Contact: Debra Moses Date Extracted: 01/24/13
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/24/13
TPH gas + Volatile Organic Compounds in pg/ms3*
Extraction Method: TO15 Analytical Method: TO15 Work Order: 1301435
Lab ID 1301435-001A Initial Pressure (psia) | 13.64
Client ID SVP-1 Final Pressure (psia) 27.18
Matrix Soil Gas
Compound Concentration *| DF Reﬁ?rrnti'tng Compound Concentration *| DF Reﬁ?nrfi'tng
Acetone 340 1.0 120 | Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 4.4
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 8.5 Benzene ND 1.0 6.5
Benzyl chloride ND 1.0 11 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 14
Bromoform ND 1.0 21 Bromomethane ND 1.0 7.9
1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0 4.5 | 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 150
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 62 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 6.3
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 13 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 9.4
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.4 | Chloroform ND 1.0 9.9
Chloromethane ND 1.0 4.2 | Cyclohexane ND 1.0 180
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 17 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 16 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 12 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 12
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 10 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 8.2
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 8.2 | 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 8.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 8.1 | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 8.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 9.4 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 9.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 9.2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane ND 1.0 14
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 8.5 1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 7.3
Ethanol 290 1.0 96 Ethyl acetate 33 1.0 19
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 8.5 Ethylbenzene 9.6 1.0 8.8
4-Ethyltoluene ND 1.0 10 Freon 113 ND 1.0 16
Heptane ND 1.0 210 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 22
Hexane ND 1.0 180 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 210
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 8.3 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 7.3
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 7.1 Naphthalene ND 1.0 11
Propene ND 1.0 88 Styrene ND 1.0 8.6
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 14 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 14
Tetrachloroethene 16 1.0 14 Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 6.0
Toluene ND 1.0 7.7 | TPH(g) 1300 1.0 360
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 15 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 11
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 11 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 11
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 11 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 10 Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 180
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.2 | Xylenes, Total 77 1.0 27
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 87 %SS2: 95
%SS3: 75
Comments:

*vapor samples are reported in pg/m3.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 . e Angela Rydelius, Lab Manageiaage 8 of 14
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p "When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Trinity Source Group Inc Client Project ID: #154 Date Sampled: ~ 01/17/13
Date Received:  01/17/13
500 Chestnut St, Ste. 225
Client Contact: Debra Moses Date Extracted:  01/28/13
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/28/13
Volatile Organic Compounds in pg/ms*
Extraction method: TO17 Analytical methods: TO17 Work Order: 1301435
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Sample Volume (L) Naphthalene DF % SS Comments
1301435-003A SVP-111:38 ST 4.00 2.0 1 124
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit ST 2.0 pg/m3

*Samples reported in pg/m3; reporting limit may change due to variable volume of air.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate
Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 . “ﬂf - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

<— \\{% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Qual ity Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR ASTM D 1946-90

W.O. Sample Matrix: SoilGas QC Matrix: Air BatchlD: 74248 WorkOrder: 1301435
EPA Method: ASTM D 1946-90 Extraction: ASTM D 1946-90 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
pL/L ML/L | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |MS/MSD| RPD LCS
Carbon Dioxide N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 79.9 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Methane N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 94.5 N/A N/A 70-130
Oxygen N/A 7000 N/A N/A N/A 81.7 N/A N/A 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 74248 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1301435-001A 01/17/13 1:45 PM 01/25/13 01/25/13 6:22 PM  1301435-001A 01/17/13 1:45 PM 01/28/13 01/28/13 5:17 PM
1301435-001A 01/17/13 1:45 PM 01/30/13 01/30/13 9:52 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 % QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
<— \% McCampbell Analytical, In Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
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"When Quallty Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR ASTM D 1946-90

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soilgas QC Matrix: Soilgas BatchID: 74142 WorkOrder: 1301435
EPA Method: ASTM D 1946-90 Extraction: ASTM D 1946-90 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
% % % Rec. % Rec. % RPD |% Rec. (MS/MSD RPD LCS
Helium N/A 0.010 N/A ‘ N/A ‘ N/A 99.3 N/A N/A 60 - 140
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 74142 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1301435-001A 01/17/13 1:45 PM 01/22/13 01/22/13 2:36 PM | 1301435-002A 01/17/13 10:20 AM 01/23/13 01/23/13 3:03 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

&

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 - ~_QAJ/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR TO15
W.O. Sample Matrix: Soilgas QC Matrix: Soilgas BatchlD: 74184 WorkOrder: 1301435
EPA Method: TO15 Extraction: TO15 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
nL/L nL/L |% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD| RPD LCS

Acrylonitrile N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 73.3 N/A N/A 60 - 140
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 106 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Benzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 103 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Benzyl chloride N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 101 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Bromodichloromethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 112 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Bromoform N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 103 N/A N/A 60 - 140
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 75.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Carbon Disulfide N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 68 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Carbon Tetrachloride N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 112 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Chlorobenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 101 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Chloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 124 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Chloroform N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 107 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Chloromethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 94 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Dibromochloromethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 112 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 122 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 104 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 98.9 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 84 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Dichlorodifluoromethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 88.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1-Dichloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 107 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 112 N/A N/A 60 - 140
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 106 N/A N/A 60 - 140
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 105 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dichloropropane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 107 N/A N/A 60 - 140
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 106 N/A N/A 60 - 140
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 111 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 83.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 116 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,4-Dioxane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Ethyl acetate N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 111 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 109 N/A N/A 60 - 140
LCS = Laboratory Control Sample
Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 % QA/QC Officer
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Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soilgas

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR TO15
BatchlD: 74184

QC Matrix: Soilgas

WorkOrder: 1301435

EPA Method: TO15 Extraction: TO15 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
nL/L nL/L |% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD| RPD LCS

Ethylbenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 93.8 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Freon 113 N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 67.8 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Hexachlorobutadiene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 89.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 111 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 105 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Methylene chloride N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 66 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Naphthalene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 107 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Styrene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 98.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 109 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 105 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Tetrachloroethene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 98 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Tetrahydrofuran N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 95.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Toluene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 101 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 94.4 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 111 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 105 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Trichloroethene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 104 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A 60 - 140
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 99.8 N/A N/A 60 - 140
Vinyl Chloride N/A 25 N/A N/A N/A 78.1 N/A N/A 60 - 140

%SS1: N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 89 N/A N/A 60 - 140

%SS2: N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 92 N/A N/A 60 - 140

%SS3: N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 90 N/A N/A 60 - 140

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 74184 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

1301435-001A 01/17/13 1:45 PM

01/24/13

01/24/13 4:28 PM

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

% QA/QC Officer
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W.O. Sample Matrix: Sorbent Tube

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR TO17
BatchlD: 74309

QC Matrix: Sorbent Tube

WorkOrder: 1301435

EPA Method: TO17 Extraction: TO17 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
Analyte
pg/ms3 pg/m3 | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |[MS/MSD, RPD LCS
Naphthalene N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 96.6 N/A N/A 60 - 140
%SS3: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 111 N/A N/A 60 - 140
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 74309 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1301435-003A 01/17/13 11:38 AM 01/28/13 01/28/13 3:27 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains

significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

% QA/QC Officer
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éTarrent

LABORATORY, IMC

David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

500 Chestnut St,Suite 225

Santa Cruz, California 95060

Tel: 831-426-5600;Cell 831-227 4724
Fax: 831-426-5602

Email: dar@tsgcorp.net

RE: SVP-2 Re-Sample
Work Order No.: 1302008

Dear David Reinsma:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on February 05, 2013 for the analyses
presented in the following Report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the
case narrative.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any
guestions regarding these test results, please feel free to contact the Project Management
Team at (408)263-5258; ext 204.

February 13, 2013

Patti Sandrock Date
QA Officer

Total Page Count: 20 Page 1 of 20
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LABORATORY, INC

Date: 2/13/2013

Client: Trinity Source Group
Project: SVP-2 Re-Sample
Work Order: 1302008

CASE NARRATIVE

No issues encountered with the receiving, preparation, analysis or reporting of the results associated with
this work order.

Unless otherwise indicated in the following narrative, no results have been method and/or field blank
corrected.

Reported results relate only to the items/samples tested by the laboratory.

Analytical Comments for TO-15SIM and TO-15 standard analysis, Note: Due to issues encountered in the
field during sample collection, two canisters were submitted for the same sample. Both canisters were
analyzed and reported for TO-15SIM and TO-15 Std (for those compounds with concetrations to high to
accurately measure by SIM) but only one sample is subject to invoicing. The second sample was
processed as a QC sample. TPH as GRO is reported only on sample -001.

Total Page Count: 20 Page 2 of 20
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LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for: David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

Sample Result Summary

Date Received: 02/05/13
Date Reported: 02/13/13

SVP-2 1302008-001A
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results
Method ug/m3
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO15SIM 1 0.018 0.05 0.40
Chloromethane TO15SIM 1 0.0088 0.02 0.27
1,3-Butadiene TO15SIM 1 0.022 0.04 0.24
Bromomethane TO15SIM 1 0.0082 0.02 0.51
Chloroethane TO15SIM 1 0.0021 0.01 0.055
Isopropyl Alcohol TO15SIM 1 0.016 1 0.68
Methylene Chloride TO15SIM 1 0.015 0.04 0.042
Carbon disulfide TO15SIM 1 0.0028 0.02 0.34
Vinyl Acetate TO15SIM 1 0.0050 0.02 0.91
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO15SIM 1 0.0083 0.03 0.039
Benzene TO15SIM 1 0.034 0.06 0.15
Heptane TO15SIM 1 0.0033 0.02 2.3
Trichloroethylene TO15SIM 1 0.011 0.03 2.1
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) TO15SIM 1 0.0064 0.02 0.35
Toluene TO15SIM 1 0.0042 0.02 0.21
2-Hexanone TO15SIM 1 0.0089 0.02 0.49
m,p-Xylene TO15SIM 1 0.0042 0.02 0.095
0-Xylene TO15SIM 1 0.0022 0.02 0.052
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM 1 0.0035 0.02 0.020
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM 1 0.0033 0.02 0.064
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM 1 0.0056 0.03 0.0060
Naphthalene TO15SIM 1 0.0047 0.03 0.12
Carbon Dioxide D1946 2.26 0.057 0.057 1.22
Oxygen D1946 2.26 0.0565 0.0565 17.3
TPH-Gasoline ETO15 2.26 64 130 450
1,1-Difluoroethane ETO15 2.26 11 3.1 426
Acetone ETO15 2.26 2.0 22 67.1
2-Butanone (MEK) ETO15 2.26 1.4 3.4 9.90
Tetrachloroethylene ETO15 2.26 2.0 7.7 971
Total Page Count: 20 Page 3 of 20
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LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for: David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

Sample Result Summary

Date Received: 02/05/13
Date Reported: 02/13/13

SVP-2 1302008-002A
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results
Method ug/m3
Carbon Dioxide D1946 1.87 0.047 0.047 1.21
Oxygen D1946 1.87 0.0468 0.0468 171
1,1-Difluoroethane ETO15 1.87 0.93 2.5 12.5
Acetone ETO15 1.87 1.6 18 20.4
Tetrachloroethylene ETO15 1.87 1.7 6.4 901
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO15SIM 1 0.018 0.05 0.39
Chloromethane TO15SIM 1 0.0088 0.02 0.095
Bromomethane TO15SIM 1 0.0082 0.02 0.55
Chloroethane TO15SIM 1 0.0021 0.01 0.016
tert-Butanol TO15SIM 1 0.011 0.03 0.51
Methylene Chloride TO15SIM 1 0.015 0.04 0.42
Carbon disulfide TO15SIM 1 0.0028 0.02 2.0
Chloroform TO15SIM 1 0.00813 0.02 0.0588
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO15SIM 1 0.0083 0.03 0.055
Benzene TO15SIM 1 0.034 0.06 0.090
Trichloroethylene TO15SIM 1 0.011 0.03 2.3
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) TO15SIM 1 0.0064 0.02 0.66
Toluene TO15SIM 1 0.0042 0.02 0.091
2-Hexanone TO15SIM 1 0.0089 0.02 0.70
m,p-Xylene TO15SIM 1 0.0042 0.02 0.10
0-Xylene TO15SIM 1 0.0022 0.02 0.069
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM 1 0.0035 0.02 0.039
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM 1 0.0033 0.02 0.083
Naphthalene TO15SIM 1 0.0047 0.03 0.052

Total Page Count: 20
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Report prepared for:

Torrent

1MC

David Reinsma
Trinity Source Group

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 02/05/13
Date Reported: 02/13/13

Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-001A
Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 02/05/13/ 14:15 Certified Clean WO # :
Canister/Tube ID: 0467 Received PSI : 10.8
Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
1,1-Difluoroethane ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 1.1 3.1 426 157.78 E 413924 NA
Acetone ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 2.0 22 67.1 27.96 413924 NA
2-Butanone (MEK) ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 1.4 3.4 9.90 3.30 413924 NA
Tetrachloroethylene ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 2.0 7.7 971 142.79 413924 NA
NOTE: E-Estimated. Value outside of calibration range but within linear range (Leak check compound).
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 65 135 83.7 % 413924 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
TPH-Gasoline ETO15 NA 02/12/13 2.26 64 130 450 127.84 X 413923 NA
NOTE:  x-Not typical of Gasoline standard pattern. Result due to discrete peak (PCE).
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
The results shown below are reported using their MDL.
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/23 1 0.018 0.05 0.40 0.08 413913 NA
Chloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0088 0.02 0.27 0.13 413913 NA
Vinyl Chloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0037 0.01 ND ND 413913 NA
1,3-Butadiene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.022 0.04 0.24 0.11 413913 NA
Bromomethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0082 0.02 0.51 0.13 413913 NA
Chloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0021 0.01 0.055 0.02 413913 NA
Trichloromonofluoromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.012 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Isopropyl Alcohol TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.016 1 0.68 0.27 J 413913 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0068 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
tert-Butanol TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Methylene Chloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.015 0.04 0.042 0.01 413913 NA
Freon 113 TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.013 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
Carbon disulfide TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0028 0.02 0.34 0.11 413913 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0038 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
MTBE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0062 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Vinyl Acetate TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 0.91 0.26 413913 NA
Hexane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0045 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
DIPE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0044 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Total Page Count: 20 Page 5 of 20
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LABORATORY,

Report prepared for:

(R, 1+

David Reinsma
Trinity Source Group

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 02/05/13
Date Reported: 02/13/13

Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-001A

Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 02/05/13/ 14:15 Certified Clean WO # :

Canister/Tube ID: 0467 Received PSI : 10.8

Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0041 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Ethyl Acetate TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Chloroform TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.00813 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
ETBE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0048 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Tetrahydrofuran TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.029 0.06 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0083 0.03 0.039 0.01 413913 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0085 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Benzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.034 0.06 0.15 0.05 413913 NA
TAME TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0025 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Heptane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 2.3 0.56 413913 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0047 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Trichloroethylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.03 2.1 0.39 413913 NA
Bromodichloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,4-Dioxane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0036 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0064 0.02 0.35 0.09 413913 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0040 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.00325 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Toluene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.02 0.21 0.06 413913 NA
NOTE: Reporting limit was raised due to low canister pressure.
Total Page Count: 20 Page 6 of 20
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 02/05/13
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 02/13/13

Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-001A

Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 02/05/13/ 14:15 Certified Clean WO # :

Canister/Tube ID: 0467 Received PSI : 10.8

Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0

The results shown below are reported using their MDL.

2-Hexanone TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0089 0.02 0.49 0.12 413913 NA
Dibromochloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.021 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0090 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Chlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023 0.005 ND ND 413913 NA
Ethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
m,p-Xylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.02 0.095 0.02 413913 NA
Bromoform TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.033 0.1 ND ND 413913 NA
Styrene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0031 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023 0.007 ND ND 413913 NA
0-Xylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0022 0.02 0.052 0.01 413913 NA
4-Ethyl toluene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0034 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0035 0.02 0.020 0.00 J 413913 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 0.064 0.01 413913 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0052 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 0.0060 0.00 J 413913 NA
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.066 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
Naphthalene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0047 0.03 0.12 0.02 413913 NA
Hexachlorobutadiene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.11 0.2 ND ND 413913 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 % % ppmv Qualifier| Batch Batch
Carbon Dioxide D1946 NA 02/12/13 2.26  0.057 0.057 1.22 413915 NA
Oxygen D1946 NA 02/12/13 2.26 0.0565 0.0565 17.3 413915 NA
Methane D1946 NA 02/12/13 2.26  0.001 0.001 ND ND 413915 NA
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 02/05/13
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 02/13/13

Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-002A

Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 01/28/13/ Certified Clean WO # :

Canister/Tube ID: 1250 Received PSI : 0.0

Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0

Tag Number: SVP-2 re-sample

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
1,1-Difluoroethane ETO15 NA 02/12/13 1.87 0.93 25 12.5 4.63 413924 NA
Acetone ETO15 NA 02/12/13 1.87 1.6 18 20.4 8.50 413924 NA
Tetrachloroethylene ETO15 NA 02/12/13 1.87 1.7 6.4 901 132.50 E 413924 NA
NOTE: E-Estimated. Value outside of calibration range but within linear range.
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene ETO15 NA 02/12/13 1.87 65 135 107 % 413924 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab | Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.018 0.05 0.39 0.08 413913 NA
Chloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0088 0.02 0.095 0.05 413913 NA
Vinyl Chloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0037 0.01 ND ND 413913 NA
1,3-Butadiene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.022 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
Bromomethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0082 0.02 0.55 0.14 413913 NA
Chloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0021 0.01 0.016 0.01 413913 NA
Trichloromonofluoromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.012 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Isopropyl Alcohol TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.016 1 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0068 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
tert-Butanol TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.03 0.51 0.17 413913 NA
Methylene Chloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.015 0.04 0.42 0.12 413913 NA
Freon 113 TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.013 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
Carbon disulfide TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0028 0.02 2.0 0.65 413913 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0038 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
MTBE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0062 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Vinyl Acetate TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Hexane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0045 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
2-Butanone (MEK) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0028 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
DIPE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0044 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0041 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Ethyl Acetate TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Chloroform TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1  0.00813 0.02 0.0588 0.01 413913 NA
ETBE TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0048 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Tetrahydrofuran TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.029 0.06 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0050 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 02/05/13
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 02/13/13

Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-002A

Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 01/28/13/ Certified Clean WO # :

Canister/Tube ID: 1250 Received PSI : 0.0

Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0

Tag Number: SVP-2 re-sample

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep

Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 | ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv Qualifier| Batch Batch
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0083  0.03 0.055 0.01 413913 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0085 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Benzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.034 0.06 0.090 0.03 413913 NA
TAME TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0025 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Heptane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0047 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Trichloroethylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.03 2.3 0.43 413913 NA
Bromodichloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,4-Dioxane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.011 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0036 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0064 0.02 0.66 0.16 413913 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0040 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.00325 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Toluene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.02 0.091 0.02 413913 NA
2-Hexanone TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0089  0.02 0.70 0.17 413913 NA
Dibromochloromethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.021 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0090 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
Chlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023  0.005 ND ND 413913 NA
Ethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
m,p-Xylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0042 0.02 0.10 0.02 413913 NA
Bromoform TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.033 0.1 ND ND 413913 NA
Styrene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0031 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0023 0.007 ND ND 413913 NA
0-Xylene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0022 0.02 0.069 0.02 413913 NA
4-Ethyl toluene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0034 0.02 ND ND 413913 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/23 1 0.0035  0.02 0.039 0.01 413913 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0033 0.02 0.083 0.02 413913 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0052 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0056 0.03 ND ND 413913 NA
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.066 0.04 ND ND 413913 NA
Naphthalene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.0047 0.03 0.052 0.01 413913 NA
Hexachlorobutadiene TO15SIM NA 02/11/13 1 0.11 0.2 ND ND 413913 NA
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 02/05/13
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 02/13/13
Client Sample ID: SVP-2 Lab Sample ID: 1302008-002A
Project Name/Location: SVP-2 Re-Sample Sample Matrix: Air
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 01/28/13/ Certified Clean WO # :
Canister/Tube ID: 1250 Received PSI : 0.0
Collection Volume (L): 0.00 Corrected PSI : 0.0
Tag Number: SVP-2 re-sample
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Results Lab Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed ug/m3 % % ppmv Qualifier| Batch Batch
Carbon Dioxide D1946 NA 02/12/13 1.87 0.047 0.047 1.21 413915 NA
Oxygen D1946 NA 02/12/13 1.87 0.0468 0.0468 17.1 413915 NA
Methane D1946 NA 02/12/13 1.87 0.0009 0.0009 ND ND 413915 NA
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15SIM Analyzed Date: 02/11/13 Analytical 413913
Method: Batch:

Units: ppbv

Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier

Conc.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.0036 0.01 ND
Chloromethane 0.0042 0.01 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.0014 0.005 ND
1,3-Butadiene 0.0099 0.02 ND
Bromomethane 0.0021 0.005 0.0060 B
Chloroethane 0.00079 0.005 ND
Trichloromonofluoromethane 0.0022 0.005 ND
Isopropyl Alcohol 0.0063 0.05 0.081 B
Acetone 0.011 0.02 0.094 B
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0017 0.005 ND
tert-Butanol 0.0038 0.1 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.0042 0.01 0.011 B
Freon 113 0.0017 0.005 ND
Carbon disulfide 0.00091 0.005 0.0020
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.00094 0.005 ND
MTBE 0.0017 0.005 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0012 0.005 ND
Vinyl Acetate 0.0014 0.005 0.0020
Hexane 0.0013 0.005 0.0040
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.00092 0.005 ND
DIPE 0.0011 0.005 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0010 0.005 ND
Ethyl Acetate 0.00092 0.005 0.0010
Chloroform 0.00166 0.005 ND
ETBE 0.0011 0.005 ND
Tetrahydrofuran 0.0097 0.02 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.0012 0.005 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0015 0.005 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0014 0.005 ND
Benzene 0.011 0.02 ND
TAME 0.00059 0.005 ND
Heptane 0.00081 0.005 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0010 0.005 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.0021 0.005 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.00083 0.005 ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.0030 0.005 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.00079 0.005 ND
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) 0.0016 0.005 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.00088 0.005 0.0010
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.000590 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.0011 0.005 ND

Total Page Count: 20
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15SIM Analyzed Date: 02/11/13 Analytical 413913
) Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
2-Hexanone 0.0022 0.005 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.0025 0.005 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.00054 0.005 0.0010
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0038 0.01 0.010
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0013 0.005 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.00050 0.001 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.00054 0.005 ND
m,p-Xylene 0.00061 0.005 0.0010
Bromoform 0.0033 0.01 ND
Styrene 0.00073 0.005 0.0010
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.00034 0.001 0.0010
0-Xylene 0.00051 0.005 ND
4-Ethyl toluene 0.00070 0.005 0.0010
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.00072 0.005 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.00068 0.005 0.0010
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.00094 0.005 0.0020
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.00086 0.005 0.0030
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.00094 0.005 0.0010
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 0.0090 0.005 ND
Naphthalene 0.00090 0.005 0.0010
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0099 0.02 ND
1,1-Difluoroethane 0.050 0.1 ND
Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical D1946 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413915
) Method: Batch:
Units: %
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Carbon Dioxide 0.025 0.025 ND
Oxygen 0.025 0.025 ND
Methane 0.0005 0.0005 ND

Total Page Count: 20
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413923
) Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
TPH-Gasoline 8.1 20.0 ND

Total Page Count: 20
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413924
Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.30 1.00 ND
1,1-Difluoroethane 0.18 10.0 ND
1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.70 2.00 ND
Chloromethane 0.15 0.500 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.26 1.00 ND
1,3-Butadiene 0.20 0.500 ND
Bromomethane 0.18 0.500 ND
Chloroethane 0.19 0.500 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.32 1.00 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.15 0.500 ND
Freon 113 0.11 0.500 ND
Carbon Disulfide 0.26 1.00 ND
2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 0.39 10.0 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.17 1.00 ND
Acetone 0.37 4.00 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 0.500 ND
Hexane 0.15 0.500 ND
MTBE 0.24 0.500 ND
tert-Butanol 0.22 2.00 ND
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.21 0.500 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.18 0.500 ND
ETBE 0.16 0.500 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.13 0.500 ND
Chloroform 0.25 1.00 ND
Vinyl Acetate 0.16 0.500 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.14 0.500 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.15 0.500 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.21 0.500 ND
Ethyl Acetate 0.21 0.500 ND
Tetrahydrofuran 0.10 0.500 ND
Benzene 0.21 0.500 ND
TAME 0.086 0.500 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.24 0.500 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.26 1.00 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.29 1.00 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.13 0.500 ND
1,4-Dioxane 0.35 1.00 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 0.500 ND
Toluene 0.25 0.500 ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 0.21 0.500 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.25 0.500 ND
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MB Summary Report

Total Page Count: 20

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413924
Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Tetrachloroethylene 0.13 0.500 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.17 0.500 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.20 0.500 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.27 1.00 ND
2-Hexanone 0.27 1.00 ND
Ethyl Benzene 0.23 0.500 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.15 0.500 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.15 0.500 ND
m,p-Xylene 0.38 1.00 ND
0-Xylene 0.19 0.500 ND
Styrene 0.16 0.500 ND
Bromoform 0.11 0.500 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.10 0.500 ND
4-Ethyl Toluene 0.17 0.500 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.15 0.500 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 0.500 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.11 0.500 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.14 0.500 ND
Benzyl Chloride 0.12 0.500 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.15 0.500 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.22 0.500 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.46 1.00 ND
Naphthalene 0.28 1.00 ND
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102
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LCS/LCSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15SIM Analyzed Date: 02/11/13 Analytical 413913
Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0017 0.005 ND 0.1 96.0 76.0 23.3 70-130 30
Benzene 0.011 0.02 0.00 0.1 94.0 92.0 2.15 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethylene 0.0021 0.005 ND 0.1 124 85.0 37.3 70 - 130 30
Toluene 0.0011 0.005 ND 0.1 95.0 76.0 222 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene 0.00050 0.001 ND 0.1 101 80.5 22.6 70 - 130 30
Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical D1946 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413915
Method: Batch:
Units: %
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
Carbon Dioxide 0.0250 0.0250 ND 2500 105 100 4.85 65 - 135 30
Oxygen 0.0250 0.0250 ND 2500 102 108 5.33 65 - 135 30
Methane 0.0005 0.0005 ND 2500 91.1 95.9 5.11 65 - 135 30
Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413923
Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
TPH-Gasoline 8.1 20.0 ND 256 92.5 103 105 50 - 150 30

Total Page Count: 20
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LCS/LCSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order: 1302008 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Air Analytical ETO15 Analyzed Date: 02/12/13 Analytical 413924
Method: Batch:
Units: ppbv
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.15 0.500 ND 8 109 114 4.04 65 - 135 30
Benzene 0.21 0.500 ND 8 111 114 3.00 65 - 135 30
Trichloroethylene 0.26 1.00 ND 8 121 121 0.310 65 - 135 30
Toluene 0.25 0.500 ND 8 111 107 3.33 65 - 135 30
Chlorobenzene 0.15 0.500 ND 8 104 98.4 5.68 65 - 135 30
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene ND 8 105 109 65 - 135
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Laboratory Qualifiers and Definitions
DEFINITIONS:

Accuracy/Bias (% Recovery) - The closeness of agreement between an observed value and an accepted reference value.

Blank (Method/Preparation Blank) -MB/PB - An analyte-free matrix to which all reagents are added in the same volumes/proportions as used in sample
processing. The method blank is used to document contamination resulting from the analytical process.

Duplicate - a field sample and/or laboratory QC sample prepared in duplicate following all of the same processes and procedures used on the original sample
(sample duplicate, LCSD, MSD)

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS ad LCSD) - A known matrix spiked with compounds representative of the target analyte(s). This is used to document
laboratory performance.

Matrix - the component or substrate that contains the analyte of interest (e.g., - groundwater, sediment, soil, waste water, etc)

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) - Client sample spiked with identical concentrations of target analyte (s). The spiking occurs prior to the sample preparation and
analysis. They are used to document the precision and bias of a method in a given sample matrix.

Method Detection Limit (MDL) - the minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence that the analyte
concentration is greater than zero

Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) - a laboratory determined value at 2 to 5 times above the MDL that can be reproduced in a manner that results in a 99%
confidence level that the result is both accurate and precise. PQLs reflect all preparation factors and/or dilution factors that have been applied to the sample
during the preparation and/or analytical processes.

Precision (%RPD) - The agreement among a set of replicate/duplicate measurements without regard to known value of the replicates

Surrogate (S) or (Surr) - An organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but
which is not normally found in environmental samples. Surrogates are used in most organic analysis to demonstrate matrix compatibility with the chosen method
of analysis

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) - A compound not contained within the analytical calibration standards but present in the GCMS library of defined
compounds. When the library is searched for an unknown compound, it can frequently give a tentative identification to the compound based on retention time
and primary and secondary ion match. TICs are reported as estimates and are candidates for further investigation.

Units: the unit of measure used to express the reported result - mg/L and mg/Kg (equivalent to PPM - parts per million in liquid and solid), ug/L and ug/Kg
(equivalent to PPB - parts per billion in liquid and solid), ug/m3, mg.m3, ppbv and ppmv (all units of measure for reporting concentrations in air), % (
equivalent to 10000 ppm or 1,000,000 ppb), ug/Wipe ( concentration found on the surface of a single Wipe usually taken over a 100cm2 surface)

LABORATORY QUALIFIERS:

B - Indicates when the anlayte is found in the associated method or preparation blank

D - Surrogate is not recoverable due to the necessary dilution of the sample

E - Indicates the reportable value is outside of the calibration range of the instrument but within the linear range of the instrument (unless otherwise noted)
Values reported with an E qualifier should be considered as estimated.

H- Indicates that the recommended holding time for the analyte or compound has been exceeded

J- Indicates a value between the method MDL and PQL and that the reported concentration should be considered as estimated rather the quantitative

NA - Not Analyzed

N/A - Not Applicable

NR - Not recoverable - a matrix spike concentration is not recoverable due to a concentration within the original sample that is greater than four times the spike
concentration added

R- The % RPD between a duplicate set of samples is outside of the absolute values established by laboratory control charts

S- Spike recovery is outside of established method and/or laboratory control limits. Further explanation of the use of this qualifier should be included within a
case narrative

X -Used to indicate that a value based on pattern identification is within the pattern range but not typical of the pattern found in standards.
Further explanation may or may not be provided within the sample footnote and/or the case narrative.
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LABORATORY, INC

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Trinity Source Group Date and Time Received: 2/5/2013 15:30
Project Name: SVP-2 Re-Sample Received By: patti
Work Order No.: 1302008 Physically Logged By: lorna

Checklist Completed By: lorna

Carrier Name: Client Drop Off
Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? No
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Not Present

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Not Present
Shipping Container/Cooler In Good Condition? Yes
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes
Samples containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? No Temperature: °C
Water-VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Water-pH acceptable upon receipt? N/A

pH Checked by: n/a pH Adjusted by: n/a
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LABORATORY, INMC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road N
Milpitas, CA 95035 LAB WORK ORDER NO
::_Torrent Phone: 408.263 5258 CHAIN OF CUSTODY B
———— FAX: 408.263.8293
LABORATORY, INC.  www.torrentlab.com
Company Name:’ﬁ_'{ WY SOUREG \pri N E’Env.l:] I D Food [ Special I Location of Sampling:
ridessC00 Chisinnt 81, Gde 225 pupose: SUP~7 v S plu
City OANTA RS state:’ A ‘Zip Code:%é@ Special Instructions / Comments:
Telephone(@ ) 4U(-5600  FAEES)) GLL~S60 T Dt
reporT10: Dije RONSINA SAWPLERG {4 ¢ (H0) P08 I G CY ety in
TURNAROUND TIME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: I~
9 qu\ =
[ toworkDays [ 4workDays [] 1wWorkDay | (] Stomnwater (Rl QC Level IV S G| a3 “{ ANALYSIS
O Sekoas [ (] wastewater ] other | PPheDF L’l ‘? \ \ REQUESTED
J7vorkoays (] 15 L Noon- Dy | (31 o e [ Excel/E0D 132 8"
Hsm.mnays ) 2wokpas [J2-8Hows | [ sai [ -J_,_ i
' . Q o~ 3 °
“ LB D c”:":_TER CLIENT'S SAMPLE .. EE;L“E‘;E matix | FOF | CONT | A= & \— Q’ | REMARKS
2 s ' : '
—coip |SUP-T e M |\ [Suma X ! § 13
(o ugiel T8 0%) o T :
nJs U3 | 3 ~| pwu:b oA i
Q-1 / P“?' \ [suwm ﬁ ﬂ)( X PMLB  as Q€ z
NRE My &T|F
* )
%-
! i in Dat Ti
Print: - Tim Received By; Print: ate: - ime:
VIR <udChol S/IS’ 0~ *s/iz | 15:32] A
Renﬁ& {éhed By: Print; Date: Time: (ReGslv ? Print: Date: | Time: 5
Were Samples Received n Good Conditon? [) Yes [N Samples onlos? [ Yes [J NO. Method of Shigment | Sampleseals ntact? D ves [Ino [Jva
NOTE: Sar_nples(. are dlscarded by the laboratory 3[] days from date of receipt unless other arrang rmenls are m_ﬁe. . Temp °c Page 0,___
Log In By: Date: ) = <-1% ‘Logln d By: Date: f
_ / - - v T —— - XN ¥w - N __/- -
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ATTACHMENT H

Waste Disposal Documentation



SOIL SAFE OF CA - TPST

Non-Hazardous Soils

Manifes

{ Date of Shipment: | Responsible for Payment: | Transport Truck #: Facility #: Approval Number: Load #
;! * por | 40585 ool

Generator's Name and Billing Address: Generator's Phone #:

ABF FREIGHT > c

T wson fo Contact:
4578 TIDEWATER AVENUE ermon
LAND, iy

QAR D, CA 84601 FAXH: Customer Account Number

Consultant’s Name and Billing Address: Consuliant’s Phone #:

Person to Contact:

FAX#: Customer Account Number
Generation Site {Transport from): (rame & address) Site Phone #:
ABF FREIGHT
E 4575 TIDEWATER AVENUE Person to Contact:
8| oakianD, ca gdent =
'é A
€ | Designated Facility {Transport to): (natiie & address) Facility Phone #:
[ -
% SOIL SAFE P(EBD)SEQ 2001
o erson to Contaci:
R| 12828 HIBISCUS AVENUE DELLENA JEFFREY
8 ADELANTO, TA 62301 TAE
g (760) 246-8004
8 Transporter Name and Mailing Address: 'I'ranspuzter’ s Péz%ne D#: CARDODIE2012
BELSHIRE | - Ha8- SD" : o - i
26071 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE O A
A T 4850647
FOOTHILL RANCH, CA 82610 FA‘;#RRY MOOTHAR B mbe
sy - 5 wstomer Account Number
BESl: 216242 240-460-5210

Deseriplion of Soll Moisture Conlent | Contaminated by: :Approx. Oty:|  Desceiption of Delivery  |Gross Weight Tare Weight| Net Weight

: 0-10% a Gas Q
andD oEniel | w-20% O Dl Q|0 [\
¥ 20% -over O Other 8]
Sand O Organic OO _?6 1836% pa g?s Q
Clay O Other O y = fesel d
20% -over O Other 0
List any exception to items listed above: Scale Ticket #

Generator's and/or consultant’s certification: I/We certifyy that the soil referenced herein is taken entirely from those sofls descried in the Soil Dain
Sheet compleled and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would alter it
in any way.

Print or Type Name: Generator D Consultant O Signatire and date: / / Menth, Day | Year
Larry Moothart of BES] on behslf of generator [ |19/
s | Transporter's certification: I/We acknowledge receipt of the soil referenced(above and cerB#fy that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same
5 | condition as when received. I/We further certify that the soil is being dire Borted from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility
8. Lwithout off-loading, adding fo, subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery to such gt
i E int or Type Name: Signature and date: Manth Dg Year
= ﬁ . A ‘
Discreparyies:
)
3
&
s
% Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above:
& [ Frint or Type Name: Signature and date:
& D. [EFFREY/). PROVANSAL

FACILITY COPY




NO. 702747
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM S

BESI #
r 216242

Generalor's Name and Maffing Address Generator's Sfte Address (if different than maling address)
ABF FREIGHT ABF FREIGHT

4575 TIDEWATER AVENUE 4575 TIDEWATER AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 84601 OAKLAND, CA 84601

Generator's Phone; |

Container typs removed from site: I Container type fransported to receiving facility:

¥, Drums [ vacuum Truck O Rol-off Truck 1 Dump Truck A prums X% Vacurm Truck L Rofl-off Truek L3 Dump Truck

3 Other L1 Other
g Quantity & Quantity / Volume / / 0 Uq 4[!0/1_3
1—. .
% WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAFARDOUS WATER GENERATING PROCESS _WELL FURGING / DECON WATER
% COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O 1, WaTER 92-100% o

> TPH %1% 4.

Waste Profile pROPERTES: pH 7473 O soup x4 vaue 1) swoes ' sweay [ omen

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: __\WEAR 8] | AEPROPRIATE PERSOMAM PROTECTION CLOTHIMG,

v

Generator Printed{Typed Namg Signature . % " Month  Day Y
| Larry Moothart of BESI on behslf of generstor : l le 19 II; )

The Generalor certifies that the waste as describad ls 100% ron-hazardous (_/

Transporter 1 Company Name Phona#
o BELSHIRE Ly l 840-450-5200 _ L
frl {7ransporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day
E ”/
& LA Mevr-ha o
{1 [Transporter Ackgowledgment of Receipt of Materlals
¢ [mansporter=€ompany Name Phone#
< NIETO & BONS TRUCKING, INC. 714-880-6855
é Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature
l._

Transporter Acknowledgment of Recslpt of Materials .

Deslgnated Facility Nama and Site Address . Phone#

DEMENNG KRERCOON 10-527-7100

2000 N. ALAMEDA ST,
COMPTON, CA 80222

Printed/Typed Name Signature

RECEIVING FACILITY

Dssignated Facility Owner or Operator: Cettification of recslpt of materials covered by this dala form.




	154.004.008 - Table 2- Grab-gw Analytical Data_final.pdf
	VOCs- Groundwater




